Spring Valley Town Advisory Board
Desert Breeze Community Center
8275 W. Spring Mountain Rd
Las Vegas, NV 89117
September 12, 2023
6:00pm

AGENDA

| Note:
Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.
The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agénda items for consideration.
The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.
No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.
All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning
Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.
Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.
Please take all private conversations outside the room.
With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.
*  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Carmen Hayes at (702)
371-7991 or .
O Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.
O Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at : hiips Lynv.g pring

Board/Council Members: John Getter, Chair Brian A. Morris, Vice Chair
Dale Devitt Dr. Juana Leia Jordan
Randal Okamura

Secretary: Carmen Hayes (702) 371-7991

Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): Mike Shannon (702)-455-8338
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central

Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

I.  Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
JAMES B. GIBSON, Chair — TICK SEGERBLOM, Vice-Chair
JUSTIN C. JONES - MARILYN KIRKPATRICK - WILLIAM MCCURDY II - ROSS MILLER ~ MICHAEL NAFT
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager
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III

VL

Approval of Minutes for August 29, 2023. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for September 12, 2023 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

Informational Items

1. Announcements of upcoming neighborhood meetings and County or community meetings
and events. (For discussion only)

Planning and Zoning

UC-23-0502-TAKACH ROBERT & CAYME:

USE PERMIT to allow alternative design standards for an accessory structure.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce side street
setback; and 2) allow alternative driveway geometrics on 0.5 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates
Residential) (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the west side of Tenaya Way, approximately 200
feet south of Darby Avenue within Spring Valley. JJ/tpd/syp (For possible action) 10/03/23 PC

UC-23-0509-WINNER PROPERTIES, LLC:

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) eliminate the requirement for the primary means of access
to be through the interior of the restaurant; and 2) eliminate pedestrian access for outside dining
and drinking in conjunction with an existing restaurant on a portion of 7.8 acres in a C-2 (General
Commercial) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Sahara Avenue and the west side of
Miller Lane within Spring Valley. JJ/mh/syp (For possible action) 10/03/23 PC

UC-23-0524-POLIS BROTHERS, LLC:

USE PERMIT for proposed alcohol sales, liquor-packaged only as a principal use.

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for reduced parking.

DESIGN REVIEW for a parking lot within an existing commercial complex on 1.8 acres in a C-
1 (Local Business) Zone. Generally located on the north side of Flamingo Road and the east side
of Red Rock Street within Spring Valley. JJ/tpd/syp (For possible action) 10/03/23 PC

UC-23-0529-MOJAVE EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION INC:

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) school; and 2) daycare.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) eliminate landscaping; 2)
reduce throat depths; 3) waive commercial curb return requirements; and 4) reduce drive aisle
width.

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed school (elementary) and daycare on 0.6 acres in a CRT
(Commercial Residential Transitional) Zone in the Desert Inn Road Transition Corridor Overlay
District. Generally located on the north side of Desert Inn Road, 271 feet east of Torrey Pines
Drive within Spring Valley. JJ/rr/syp (For possible action) 10/03/23 PC

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
JAMES B. GIBSON, Chair — TICK SEGERBLOM, Vice-Chair
JUSTIN C. JONES —- MARILYN KIRKPATRICK - WILLIAM MCCURDY I - ROSS MILLER - MICHAEL NAFT
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager
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VII.

VS-23-0536-SUNSET INTERCHANGE, LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Martin
Avenue and Sunset Road, and between Quarterhorse Lane and Dapple Gray Road, and a portion of
right-of-way being Quarterhorse Lane between Sunset Road and Martin Avenue; and a portion of
right-of-way being Dapple Gray Road between Sunset Road and Martin Avenue within Spring
Valley (description on file). JJ/rp/syp (For possible action) 10/03/23 PC

WS-23-0526-QIAN YONGHONG & WANG LIWEL:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce setbacks for an existing building
addition in conjunction with an existing single family residence on 0.1 acres in an R-2 (Medium
Density Residential) Zone. Generally located on the north side of Fame Avenue, 180 feet west of
Acclaim Way within Spring Valley. MN/rp/syp (For possible action) 10/03/23 PC

VS-23-0521-DECATUR POST, LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Post Road
and Teco Avenue (alignment) and between Decatur Boulevard and Hauck Street (alignment); a
portion of right-of-way being Decatur Boulevard located between Post Road and Teco Avenue
(alignment); and a portion of right-of-way being Post Road between Decatur Boulevard and Hauck
Street (alignment) within Spring Valley (description on file). MN/hw/syp (For possible action)
10/04/23 BCC

WS-23-0520-DECATUR POST, LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) alternative street
landscaping; 2) reduce drive-thru landscaping; 3) access from a local street; 4) overhead doors; 5)
complex architectural compatibility; 6) allow non-subdued exterior building tones; 7) site
orientation; and 8) driveway geometrics.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) alternative parking lot landscaping; and 2) a proposed
retail complex with restaurants, retail, vehicle maintenance, convenience store, and gasoline station
uses on 2.9 acres in a C-2 (General Commercial) (AE-65) Zone in the CMA Design Overlay
District. Generally located on the east side of Decatur Boulevard and the south side of Post Road
within Spring Valley. MN/hw/syp (For possible action) 10/04/23 BCC

TM-23-500110-DECATUR POST. LLC:

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 1 commercial lot on 2.9 acres in a C-2 (General Commercial)
(AE-65) Zone in the CMA Design Overlay District. Generally located on the east side of Decatur
Boulevard and the south side of Post Road within Spring Valley. MN/hw/syp (For possible action)
10/04/23 BCC

General Business

1. None.

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken
on this agenda item. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
JAMES B. GIBSON, Chair — TICK. SEGERBLOM, Vice-Chair
JUSTIN C. JONES — MARILYN KIRKPATRICK — WILLIAM MCCURDY II - ROSS MILLER -~ MICHAEL NAFT
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager
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IX.  Next Meeting Date: September 26, 2023.

X.  Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Desert Breeze Community Center, 8275 W. Spring Mountain Rd.

[S://NOLICE.NV. EOT

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
JAMES B. GIBSON, Chair — TICK SEGERBLOM, Vice-Chair
JUSTIN C. JONES — MARILYN KIRKPATRICK — WILLIAM MCCURDY 11 — ROSS MILLER - MICHAEL NAFT
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager
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10/03/23 PC AGENDA SHEET

ACCESSORY STRUCTURE TENAYA WAY/DARBY AVE
(TITLE 30) e
S

PUBLIC HEARING d
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /
UC-23-0502-TAKACH ROBERT & CAYME: ’

,
USE PERMIT to allow alternative design standards for an accessg;jﬁ\s%kgct é \ N

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the fﬂllowﬁag.‘ 1) reduce side\"s\trect
setback; and 2) allow alternative driveway geometrics on 045 acres’ in an R-E (Rural Estates
Residential) (RNP-I) Zone. /’ // \\ b \

3 N\,
Generally located on the west side of Tenaya Way, approxixﬁ‘axﬂ/y 2/()@/ feet south of Darby
Avenue within Spring Valley. JJ/tpd/syp (For possible ac‘tien) /

\'s

RELATED INFORMATION: | /
APN:
163-10-416-008 |
T Y - ///
USE PERMIT: g N \ Ay

Allow an accessory structure with a ﬁ'}etal r(“)pf whicl(is not architecturally compatible with the
principal residence where r'r;qﬁ-ihlid Table 30.5@-2A. "\\

{ / / | 4
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS!
hTS Y y & . . .
1. Allow a 2 oot side street setback wheré 10 feet is required per Section 30.56.040 and
Table 30.40- T(an 80% fedustion). yd
2. a. Allow an on-site'residential driveway without a curb cut where a driveway with a

curb cut };‘eg Unifo}r{l Standard Drawing 223 is required.
N Reduce the distance from the back of curb radius to a residential driveway to 5
"-.\ ?Qet whe\:e a \r‘n\injmum of 12 feet is required per Uniform Standard Drawing 223
\ N (@58% reductioh).
".\ i , } ’;
LAND USE.PLAN: /
SPRE:IG VALLEY 7*RANCH ESTATE NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

BACK(;.ROU_ND/:
Project Degefiption
General Summary
e Site Address: 3245 S. Tenaya Way
e Site Acreage: 0.5
e Project Type: Detached accessory structure
e Number of Stories: 1



¢ Building Height (fect): 13

e Square Feet: 555
Site Plan / A
The site plan depicts a proposed accessory carport for use as a platform to house Solar pahels on
the roof, located on the north side of an existing 3,625 square foot home. The”éarport,és‘/ shown 2
feet from the northern private street (Tenaya Way) and 44 feet from the ?ﬁ proper@\' line along
Tenaya Way public right-of-way. The carport is 6 feet from the residence. The applicant
proposes access to the carport via Tenaya Way, the public right-o/i;-w/r@y on Hi¢ east side of the
site. The public right-of-way currently has vertical curb along,"th\éx cast proﬁe\rty liné‘;\ The
proposed driveway access requires the owner to remove and replace the vertical curb with rolled

]

curb. The owner is requesting to keep the vertical curb at the east’f:ro erty line. “lhe Tenaya
q g P L : P \ a}’

Estates Plat shows a landscape easement at the corner of bdth st?;é’ts. /,»/ /
¢ y ~
Landscaping
No new landscaping is proposed. -
. 1,.\
Elevations N

The elevations depict a 13 foot high carport with m\eta\l postsx‘a_nd roof*with an opening on the
cast side facing Tenaya Way. The proposed post will be 13 feet in elevation and located directly
adjacent to the existing wall on the north side of the-parcel. ™ N

Floor Plan o N o
The floor plan for the carport shows a 555 séluare foot aréa that is 37 feet by 15 feet with an open
floor area. There is an e.iiistin/g\septic tank that will be'located underneath the proposed accessory

structure,

Signage g
Signage is not a part of this request.
Applicant’s Justilication A

The owner is proposing a new carport to provide a platform for renewable energy (solar panels)
The owifer dees not want to alter the appearance of the front of the home with a new access
driveway and prefers to have access taken from the Tenaya Way to the east of the garage, since
this driveway is not prof;)osed Jor vehicle parking and only intended to be used for boat storage.
The applitant doés not want to create a curb cut from the public street access at Tenaya Way

The applicant oblained signed approval of several neighbors for the proposed carport.

Prior Land Use Requests - _ - - _
Application | Request Action Date

; Number . | - - I R B
UC-20-0125 | Use permits and waivers of development standards Denied by  July 2020

for a detached garage ~  BCC




Surrounding Land Use - S -
Il | Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District = Existing Land Use

| North, South, Ranch Estate Neighborhood @ R-E (RNP-I) Single family residential
 East, & West | (up to 2 du/ac)

A,
b

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals.<nd purpQses of Title

30. *,
( \
\\

//’ 5,
Analysis AN \ \\ \
Comprehensive Planning ) ",
, NN\

Use Permit /

A use permit is a discretionary land use application that js cons'}dcw{red >l a_case-by-case basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Master Plan. On¢ of seferal (riterid the applic\‘ag!f must
establish is that the use is appropriate at the proposed location ahd’demoristrate the use shall not
result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on adj acent\p{operties.

residence; and therefore, is not compatibl\é/ with the s oundinﬁxbuildinﬁs that are largely painted
stucco with tile roof materials. It is for these ﬁQdings tmt\staff ‘¢an not-support the use permit

request. } \\\ \\ N

\ \
Waivers of Development Sta,ndzLds\ \ / ~
According to Title 30, ﬂl@v‘c{pplicant"spall haye the burden ofyiroof to establish that the proposed
request is appropriate fof its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the

property included in”the /ve’ﬁ?‘e:r of development sie\mdards request will not be affected in a
fer
N

N, S, ..
The proposed accessory structure is not/é)%z«%ie\with\the architecture of the principal

substantially adverse magher. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
. 5 : > Ve S .
modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors

which mitigate the“iz\npact of the relaxed stanc}arﬁ, may justify an alternative.

\
\ £

Waivers of Developmeént Standards #1

Ayo’(:ving an accessory structure less than 10 feet from a private sireet will not be in harmony
Mith the~Stregiscape fe\quited for neighborhood aesthetics and may cause safety conflicts for

<" vehicular traffic. The pr(\)gos | accessory structure may be in conflict with the existing
\infrastrugture (fite hydrant) or'potential easements located in this area. It is for these findings that

staff can not support theirequest.
% / !

Pul;’l-i\c Wor!zE{Deveibpment Review
Waiver. of Development Standards #2a
Staff firids thay-there is no justification to allow a residential driveway without a curb cut. The
residentiak driveway curb cut is a standard with the intent to help access property without
damaging the right-of-way infrastructure. The applicant will have to block the right-of-way
while taking extra time to drive over the curb to access the residential driveway. Staff cannot

support this request.




Waiver of Development Standards #2b

The request to reduce the distance from the back of curb radius to the residential driveway 1is
excessive since the width of the driveway exceeds the maximum requirement 18 Uniform
Standard Drawing 222. This self-imposed hardship creates a safety hazard for the trafic.entering

or exiting the subdivision with the sight visibility zone potentially being blocked,” P
e

Staff Recommendation \/
Denial.

N 7
If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds tl}af 1he. application is ca”nsistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, T ij‘}e“SO, and/or the N*‘c\\fada
Revised Statutes. / P ! 5

k4

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: S
Comprehensive Planning
If approved: N
o Applicant is advised that the Coun(yfhas%dgpted a rewrite to Title 30 effective January 1,
2024, and future land use applications, including applications for.extensions of time, will
be reviewed for conformance with the vg_rggulatiohsjn place at the time of application; a
substantial change in circumstances or \rggulatic?ﬂs\ may“_-\{'arrant denial or added
conditions to an extension of time; {he extensjon of time may be denied if the project has
not commenced or therehas been no, substantial work towards completion within the time
specified; and that this application must commefice Within 2 years of approval date or it

will expire. - —

3

Public Works - Development Revi " _

e Execute a License and Maintenanc-Agreeient to cover the cost of damage to the public
infrastructure, ~_ 7

e Applicant is advised that sign3;structures, and landscaping shall not encroach into public

right-of-wdy, easements, or sight-visibility zones; and that off-site permits may be

reguired.

* Clark County Water Reclam ation District (CCWRD)
e N comment.

TAB/CAC: _/
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

s
APPLICANT: ROBERT TAKACH
CONTACT: ROBERT TAKACH, 3245 S. TENAYA WAY, LAS VEGAS, NV 89117



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE -
app. NuMBER: (JC/ W52~ 0502 ppre pyen, 09/01/ 2023
L | PLANNER AsSIGNED:
TEXT AMENDMENT (1A & |rasicac:_5/ring Va/ley TABICAC DATE: 07//2/2023
O (TA) % | pc MEETING DATE: _/0/03 /2023
[] ZONE CHANGE () BCC MEET|NG DATE:
52 usEPERMIT (uc) FEE: 975
[J vARIANCE (vc) Dobes f
) H L O {ﬂ/ - _l_f.{KAc {
54" WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT NAME: K0 z o ! —
STANDARDS (WS) E & ADDRESS: __ 3 5 5 TervAYa l;
ui : ClAS = . 7
[] oesiGN REVIEW pR) £Z [ LAS V STATE: NV zip: ¥ 7
O & B | TELEPHONE: CELL: 722 Z&8/-9/%o
ADMINISTRATIVE a BT p O < 7 .
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) EMAIL: /[ Spd Y TMAINT & M1, co i
] STREET NAME /
NUMBERING CHANGE (sC) NAME:
[] WAIVER OF cONDITIONs we) | & | ADDRESS: 44 €_
‘3’ CITY: D) A STATE: ZIp:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g._ TELEPHONE: CELL:
[] ANNEXATION < | ema REF CONTACT ID #:
REQUEST (ANX)
[] EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) . |
E NAME: ’5/1/?’14"
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) i ADDRESS: :
=
[C] APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g |emv:__ STATE: ZiP:
i TELEPHONE: CELL:
(SRICIAE REPEICATIONE) g | Eman: REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S):: 163~/ -~ %14 - 00%
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: [ enow Way L loarb. Ae. |
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Whivt /o, (il selbucks 7 Use porm b for orchifoctsre) corpatibility

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this applicetion, or (am, are) otharwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark County Code; thal the information on the at(ached legal description, all plans, and drawings atlached hereto, and aff the statements and answers contained
herein are in afi respects true and comeci to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned undarstands hat this application must be complate and aceurate before a
hearing can be conducted. (1, We) aiso aulhorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Departmenl, or its designee, to enter the premises and lo install any required signs on
said properly for the purpose of advising the public of the propesed application.

P i N g ——
Propt.(rty Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)
sTatEOF _ NeJyaddd
COUNTY OF Clar K- ”’“""miﬁ&i”
suasimasn_:l-nn SWORN BEFORE ME ON, A9 -3 3 (DATE) <} i mdn?\m
. --‘: W2l h7s — | G & I Py ' il res: 081
By : Feg h’ 14 IGJCQC'” i— X —— / 3 CarﬂﬁeateN?aws-mwm
NOTARY \ A 4 Ve .
PUBLIC: s LA [ S G A il Vil O

L S e = -

*NOTE: Corporate declaralion of authority {or equivalent), power of atlomey, of signature documentation is required If the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, parinership, trust, or provides signature ina representative capacily.

Revised 01/18/2023



June 27, 2003 (J O.03-0 SO D~

Robert J. Takach

3245 S. Tenaya Way

Las Vegas, NV 89117

To Whom It May Concern:

Please accept this as my letter of proposal to construct a metal structure at above stated address for a
future platform for renewable energy (solar panels) and shade. The structure will be 15'x 37 x 11' tall.

The proposed structure will be constructed conforming to Code IBC 2018 with intended dimensions as
stated above and will be 555 sq ft. The color of the structure will be tan with brown trim to match
existing house. All neighbors in view are in acceptance of this structure. See attached signatures of
acceptance.

I will need approval due to the fact that the structure will be more than 2’ higher than existing wall.
Table 30.44-1 Note 1

Please allow an on-site residential driveway without a curb cut due to the fact that this driveway will be
a part-time driveway, which will seldom be used and is not the primary driveway of the residence.

The distance from the back of the curb radius (BCR) has been increased from zero feet to 5 feet, where
the minimum requirement is 12 feet per Uniform Standard Drawing 222,

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Robert J. Takach ™1 ARJNING

- .l WE
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10/03/23 PC AGENDA SHEET

OUTSIDE DINING AND DRINKING AREA MILLER LN/SAHARA AVE
(TITLE 30) :

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

UC-23-0509-WINNER PROPERTIES, LLC:

\
USE PERMITS for the following: 1) eliminate the requirement fpr” ‘th\e\prmé;‘\xileans of access
to be through the interior of the restaurant; and 2) eliminate pedestriai} atcess fo}\gutside}{ining
and drinking in conjunction with an existing restaurant orf;/ yxmn of 7.8 acres in a\C-2

3 Y
(General Commercial) Zone. \ Y
\

Generally located on the south side of Sahara Avenue -a\nd the West si}e{f Miller Lane within
Spring Valley. JJ/mb/syp (For possible action) \ /
' {

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
163-09-513-001 ptn
rd
USE PERMITS: N v
1. Eliminate the requirement forthe primary meéns of access to be through the interior of
the restauragi-{or oytside dining and diﬁnking:\\
2. Eliminate the requiired minimym 48 inth wide pedestrian access around the perimeter of
an outsidé“~<(i\ining dng»»ﬁ';*inking?e»iu@pjtmcﬁon with an existing restaurant.
\
LAND USEPLAN:", 3 /
SPRING VALLEY, - NEIGHBORHOOD EOMMERCIAL
NN

BACKGROUND: \ \ >

<{Proje€t_ﬂDesc]1%\i‘p_tion \\ ,/
"General ‘Summary b
N o Site Addrgss: 79))5 W Sahara Avenue, Suite 102
te Site\f\g;ré’age: /78 (portion)
o\, Project Type! Outside dining and drinking area
o \Number ol Stories: 1

Bh@\l}l&hg Height (feet): 19
Square Feet: 480 (outside dining area)
Parking Required/Provided: 407/427

7



Site Plans

The site is located on the northeast corner within an existing office and commercial complex on
an approximately 7.8 acre parcel which is located on the south side of Sahara Avenue and on the
west side of Miller Lane. The plans show an existing restaurant (Chill Bar @,C;[ﬁ‘ll) which
occupies the corner suite in a building that features suites with other businessés. The outside
dining and drinking area is located on the far east side of the building, which 's’/curregl-’fg used as
a walkway along a portion of the front side and the west side of the restaurant. The pad site is
higher than the parking lot; therefore, the walkway is elevated from tygz/parking lot.\ The plans
show this walkway being converted into an outside dining area, which\has agfe\xisting'pg'otective
barrier featuring concrete block on the bottom with metal rail nt}u{éing (‘)iu’top’.\\There fs.\also a
shade structure attached to the building, which covers the oufside ‘dining areavand the'main

entrance into the restaurant. Patrons walk up a few steps ;ro’m the ffarking lot to the walkway,
. 3

and enter the building or the outside dining area. ’ ‘,/ / y
Landscaping N

There are no proposed or required changes to existing landscape area; with this request.

e
Elevations 7 \h .
There are no proposed changes to the elevations of the building with this request.

Floor Plans ‘ R\ o

The plans show an 8 foot wide outside dining area that extendsapproximately 60 feet in length.
There are 10 dining tables, with seating for up to20 cu’s\tomgps’within the approximately 480
square foot dining area. Thé outside gining"ﬂarea is prinpdrily.dccessed from the side of the front
entrance into the restaurant, with a secondary access point from the kitchen being exclusively for
restaurant staff. Their‘r/]teriq;"ﬁT the restaurant will not be changed or affected. Title 30 requires a
minimum 48 incly*(vide pedestrian actess around thg-perimeter of an outside dining area, which
is not provided. - 1

B\

Signage .

Sign/egge‘im“pa{t ol this request.

‘-f_\‘ifplk:;anfs\_lustiﬁcaﬁon

The apjalicant\indicatcs.r that thq,pfoject does not propose any changes to the existing building,
parking, or landscaping! Since'no structural changes are being made to the site, use permits are
hecessary to waive the condition of a 48 inch wide pedestrian access area and the condition that
the primary means of access be through the interior of the restaurant. The applicant adds that
outside dining'/is preferred by many diners during the Spring and Fall seasons and that the
outside dining will-provide seating for up to 20 additional guests, which will support the success
and profitabilityof the business.

Prior Land Use Requests - )
Application = Request Action Date
Number | B o - | | _ |
UC-19-0472 | Personal services (beauty salon) and permanent Approved |August |

| make-up establishment by PC 2019



Prior Land Use Requests - - -
Application  Request | Action Date

Number - - | | 4 |
UC-18-0760  Personal services (skin care) establishment Approved Nova\mber

' by PC | 2018

| ZC-1235-00 | Reclassified a portion of the f)roject site to C-1 Approvcd | October
zoning for a pad site immediately adjacent to by BCC 2000

' Miller Lane | .
VC-0673-99  On-premises consumption of aleohol (supper club) %\ppro €d | June,1999
2N
ZC-1709-96  Reclassified the project site from R-E to C-B{C-1 ! .?\.ppr(wq_:\februa& |
and C-2 zoning for a commercial complex by BCC 1997 > :

Surrounding Land Use o \_ " 5
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning Distri¢t | Existing L.4nd Use

North | City of Las Vegas c1 | Office & commercial complex
South | Ranch Estate Neighborhood | CA, C-P & R-E C\ommefbial development within |
(up to 2 du/ac) I/(IRNP-I) thé,\ same éb{nplex & single family
| - | residential * ) N !
East | Neighborhood Commercial ~ |'C-P & €-2 " Office. & eommercial complex
West | Neighborhood Commercial | R-4 ~ ~  Muliplc family residential
A
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:, | S
The applicant shall deménstrate that the proposed regliest meets the goals and purposes of Title
30. /\\x ] ’\\ Y
Analysis \ \ // \\\ //

o

Comprehensive Planning v
A use permit is a di‘ﬁqretionaly’lﬁrrd use apyl»ication that is considered on a case by case basis in
considerﬁi'cm*\T\itle 30 and the Master *an. One of several criteria the applicant must establish
is ;ha/t the use is appropriate at thé,\proposed location and demonstrate the use shall not result in a
s{’ibstat}ti;af‘m:\undue ﬁ‘dyer'sc\ effe?\‘m adjacent properties.

{ hY ;

\\The applécant iﬁc\licates that oufside dining is preferred by many customers and will support the
business aperations by providing additional seating for customers. The proposed outside dining
and drinkirig area will jot incorporate a pedestrian sidewalk around the outside where required,
nor\w\'ill the prifnary means of access be through the interior of the restaurant. However, it should
not héwie an adve;;sé impact on the site or reduce pedestrian safety, as the area is secured by a
protecti’“‘v\s bar?"r’ that will provide safety for patrons. The proposed outside dining and drinking
area is hampdnious with the existing restaurant and the immediate area of the commercial

complex. TTl}::refore, staff can support this request.

Staff Recommendation
Approval.



If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. "

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: / /

Comprehensive Planning
e Applicant is advised that the County has adopted a rewrite to Ti;% 30 effective January 1,
2024, and future land use applications, including applications {or extensjons of lime, will
be reviewed for conformance with the regulations in place '51; thgﬁine af appli(\:a_tion; a
substantial change in circumstances or regulations may /'watrrant denial or added
conditions to an extension of time; the extension of ifne may be denied if the project'has
not commenced or there has been no substantial wdrk towérds completion within thg;c‘ifne
specified; and that this application must comménce within 2'years,of approval date or it
will expire. v 7
Public Works - Development Review N
¢ No comment. ; N

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CGWRD)
e Applicant is advised that CCWRD does not provide sanitary.sewer service in this portion
of the unincorporated county; and t\hat for any ‘sanitary sewer needs, to contact the City of
Las Vegas to see if th€ City has any \wravity sanitary, sewer lines located in the vicinity of
the applicant's parcel. . i

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:
. T
APPLICANT: DOG BITES BACKTLLC

CO/N’l{ ACT: COOK & KELEg‘IS, LTD, 517 S. 9TH STREET, LAS VEGAS, NV 89101



2

LAND USE APPLICATION (OPY
DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

¥

APPLICATION TYPE app. numser: UG 13-030% pate FiLen: 4./1-/13
L | PLanneR assioneD: .
[T rexT AMENDMENT (10 & [ramicac: Joriny \olles TaBicac pate:_1/L/10
() % | pcmeeming pate: (/313
[[] zoNe cHANGE o) BCC MEETING DATE: _/V/ /i
USE PERMIT (UC) Fee: /T

[] vARIANCE (ve)

[ ] WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS (WS)

D DESIGN REVIEW (DR)

[] aommvisTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

D STREET NAME /

NAME; Winner Proparties, LLC (Antonio Accornero)
ADDRESS: 6425 W. Sahara Avenue

cITy: :Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIp: 89146
TELEPHONE: (702) 242-2002 CELL: (626)533-4300 (Antonio)

E-MAIL: acco1858@gmall.com

PROPERTY
QWNER

NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) NAME: Dog Bites Back, LLC (Antonio Accornero & Giancarlo Bomparola)
[] WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) E | AnDRess: 6425 W. Sahara Avenue
S | ciry: Les Vegas STATE: NV___zip; 89146
ot
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) % TELEPHONE: (702) 360-3358 CELL: (702) 353-0728 (Glancario)
ANNEXATION E-MAIL: gbomparola@gmail.com REF CONTACT ID #:
REQUEST (ANX)
[[] extension oF TIME eT)
NAME: George P. Kelesis
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g ADDRESS: 517 S 9th Street
[ ] APPLICATION REVIEW (aR) S | ciry: Las Vegas sTATE: NV___ z)p; 89101
g TELEPHONE; (702) 737-7702 CELL:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) 8 E-MAIL: gkalesis@bckltd com & sgrotheer@bcklid.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): _163-09-513-001

PROPERTY ADDRESS andior CROSS STREETS: 7905 W. Sahara, Suite 103, Las Vegas, NV 89146
PROJECT DESCRIFTION: Special User Permit for Patio Dining; Waiver of minimum 48" width pedestrian access requirement.

{1, We) the undersigned swear and say that {1 am, Wa are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolis of the property Involved In this appilcation, or {am, are) otherwise quabfied lo Initiate
this appliciuon under Clark Coufily Code, that the information on the altached lega! description, all plans, and drawings atiached herelo, and all tha statements and answers contalned
herein arejin 8ll respects true ng correct to the best of my knowledge end belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before 2

hearing csn ba conducted. (), ) also authorize the Clark Counly Comprehensive Planning Dapariment, or its designes, to enter the premises and ta Install eny required signs on
sald propafty for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application,

1 h Antonio Accornero

Property :Owner {Signatyre)* Property Owner (Print)

STATE g | Nevada

COUNTY &F Clark g%ein) SHERRILL D. GROTHEER

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORR'BEFORE ME ON July 5, 2023 (DATE) sl * N"’"”Np“bg"‘ s;;';ﬁ Revede
Anlonio Me Ac ) e aa. 22

By onlo Maga Accornero ‘ﬁ\ e Myw- m‘mzz‘ 2023 l

s S lin D707,

‘NOTE:/écrgora!e declaralion of aufhority {or eulvalent), power of attorney, or signalure documentation Is required If ihe applicant and/or properly owner
is a corporation, parinership, trust, o ides signalure In a representative capacily.

Aop Revised 04/27/2023




SIIMTOND .0 LIAMEHE LB,
Jobavsti lo etat2 3ilduS viotolt F £ s

1-73082-0% .oM < ‘}‘/‘--.
| £508 55 aeh i3 sqh WS |

B R T




CoOK & KELESIS

LTD
LAWYERS
517 South Sth Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Telephone:(702) 737-7702
Facsimile: (702) 737-7712
E-mail: law@bckltdcom

July 27, 2023

Clark County Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

Re:  Application for Special Use Permit
CHILL Bar & Grill

Dear Sir/Madam:

The undersigned represents Dog Bites Back, LL.C dba CHILL Bar & Grill with respect to the
process of obtaining permits and licenses required for the operating of its restaurant operations.

To that end, we are submitting this application for a Special Use Permit to obtain a business
license to allow outside dining on an existing patio. A SUP is necessary to waive (1) the 48 inch
pedestrian access requirement; and (2) the primary means of access requirement as further reflected
on the enclosed site and floor plans. The proposed project will require no changes to the existing
building elevations, structures, parking, or landscaping.

Outdoor seating is preferred by many diners during the spring and fall. Further, the addition
of patio dining will provide seating for up to 20 additional guests, thereby helping to ensure the
success and profitability of the business operation.

Please feel free to contact the undersigned should you require additional information or have
any questions,

Sincerely,
CooK & KELESIS, LTD.

GEORGHP, ESIS

GPK/sdg
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10/03/23 PC AGENDA SHEET

ALCOHOL SALES FLAMINGO RD/RED ROCK ST
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

UC-23-0524-POLIS BROTHERS, LLC: \

.\h

USE PERMIT for proposed alcohol sales, liquor-packaged only as a@rm /1;/ al use. \
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for reduced arkm 1)

DESIGN REVIEW for a parking lot within an ex1stlrynmer }ai complex on 18 acres\n a

C-1 (Local Business) Zone. Y, N\
I /
Generally located on the north side of Flamingo Road and the cast side of Red Roc\k Street
within Spring Valley. JJ/tpd/syp (For possible action) /
]
RELATED INFORMATION: - N\ -

APN: \\\\\/

163-13-404-002
USE PERMIT: N /\//

Allow alcohol sales, l1qu0r-packaged only as a prmc;pal use per Table 30.44-1.

\ %

/\ \
WAIVER OF D}?f’V ELO?ME‘\IT STANDARDS /
Reduce parking tQ 81 spaé.es /Where o spices arc-ffequlred per Table 30.60-1 (a 27% reduction).
\
LAND USE PLAN: o
spme*ﬂ@:&y\ NEIGHB@RHOOD( OMMERCIAL
\, '\
/BACKGR@UND \ \ Y
Project Descr‘l tion \ N /
"\ General.Summaty [
° Sne Address: 5940 W. Flamingo Road
. /
“\® Slte\Acreage 1
N s S ‘
o, NumbérofL is: 1
LI P roject T\pe Alcobhol sales
. umb/cr of Stories: 1
o Squafe Feet: 3,892
®

Parking Required/Provided: 110/81

Site Plan
The plan depicts an existing commercial complex with 3 buildings. An existing dispensary is

located on the southwest corner of the subject site, approximately 20 feet east of the west



property line; and an existing restaurant is located on the southeast corner of the subject site,
approximately 54 feet west of the east property line. The 2 business (units 1-2) are separated by
approximately 70 feet of parking spaces, landscaping, and drive aisle. The building for this
specific request is located on the north side of the site, approximately 65 fee;/ﬁo‘ h of the
dispensary and 70 feet north of the restaurant, as well as being approximately 50-feet west of the
east property line and 60 feet east the west property line. The property is ag;séssible a 2 drive
aisles on the south (Flamingo Road) and west (Red Rock Street) propeyty lines. {The existing
north side building has 7 units that are leased by various businesses. Ufits 7 and 8*are for this

request. ¢ 3, .
/ AN / B
rd k X A ."\ ’ hY

Landscaping L N\
The suites for this request are in an existing commercial comp{ex. '/lj}fe applicant is not proposing
any changes to the existing landscaping. S // \\ )

. SIS N
Elevations \ v %

The existing building is a single story structure that has a white stuccoAinish with tempered glass
windows and doors. There is an existing patig_area on the west sid€ of the building that is used
for an existing restaurant. There is a single-blug-colored, wood shinZg-lc awning that extends the
entire length of the building from east to“west. The roofline is'completely flat from east to west
along the entire length of the structure. \ : N
™ AN

Floor Plans v N
The plan depicts an open design with 2 res_trooni%,.; 1 on the ea}st"side of the suites and 1 on the
west side. There is a walkZin coolér on the west side of the-suites adjacent to the restroom. A
storage area is located-between the testrooms on ghé/ north side of the suites. A sales area is
located on the east side, direCily adjacent to the restroom. A merchandise area is located on the
south side, direc’t(l;c""adj acg_*.’ﬁt to the entrance/exit.

\ ‘\\
Signage ™~
Signage is not a part of this reqﬁ?sﬁ\
Applicant’s Justification
The applicant would like to offer their customers the choice of alcoholic beverages in
conjunction with the merchandise they already sell at their business. The reason that a reduction
in parking should be allowed is because of the different operating hours of the existing
businesses within this complex. Furthermore, it is stated that these different operating hours will
provide ample parking for all businesses without compromising accessibility. It is mentioned that
all employeeswill receive the proper training for the sale of alcohol and that strict rules will be
enfor¢ed to avoid the sale of alcobol to minors or visibly intoxicated individuals.

&

Prior Land Use Requests - - )
. Application | Request | Action Date
Number | |

UC-21-0006 = Cannabis establishment within an existing commercial = Approved | March

| | complex byBCC 2021 |



Prior Land Use Requests

Application = Request Action Date |
Number | : | 1o |
UC-1217-07 | Supper club and reduced separation from a residential = Approved November

use for on-premises consumption of alcohol - expired | by PC -~ 2007

UC-0734-06 Outside dining in conjunction with a restaurant Apprv-véd J u]}} 2006 |
L - within an existing commercial complex | byPC ) |
UC-0355-06 Massage establishment as a principal use within an | “Approved M\ay 2006

_ existing commercial complex - expired by PC N
UC-0850-05 | Service bar in conjunction with a restaurant wit 1in\a\|\;\pprov\ﬁ{1 July 2005
. | \
‘ commercial complex ] L) byPC \ ‘
Allowed 92 parking spaces where a minimum of }01 = Approved ‘November

| spaces are required - expired i . bYyPC 1994

VC-1553-94

Surrounding Land Use \ B
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District, Existing L.and Use

'North Mid-Intensity Suburban | R-I ‘Undevelgped & single family
_ Neichborhood (up to 8 dw/ac) | N residential, |
South Corridor Mixed-Use ' C-2 Ve\h\icle repair, vehicle wash, &

C-1 _\F ‘ - OftficeMadility -
c2 Commercial complex

\

East | Nei ggpghood Commercial
West | Corridor Mixed-Use

_ _mini‘warchglise

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:> P
The applicant shall 93:11/(?9\ that tlile proposed rejéuest meets the goals and purposes of Title
30. y . '

Analysis * ~

Comprehensive Pfapning J/
Use Permit \ \

A use permit is a‘d:iscr\et\ionary I’apd use application that is considered on a case-by-case basis in
corisideration of Title 30 and the Master Plan. One of several criteria the applicant must
gstablish is that the use is appropridte at the proposed location and demonstrate the use shall not
\, resultina subst"’a\ptial or“)undtaq/ad;/erse effect on adjacent properties.

N \

The applicant is permitied to sell packaged beer and wine within this commercial complex with
appl@val 0 "~“,3,fs’i)ecial-’ use permit per Title 30.44-1. The request to sell packaged liquor in
conjinction with a rétail store is harmonious to what is already existing and should not have a
negativ¢ impact on the surrounding area. For these reasons, staff can support the use permit

/

request.

\ \//
Waiver of Development Standards
According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request is appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property included in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to




modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

Waiver of Develonment Standards & Design Review // \\
Retail sales do not seem to impact this complex as no complaints have been.filed regarding
parking, and aerial photos throughout the recent years show there is adequate parkin / Staff is
concerned that a reduction in parking may affect future businesses that/aé:irmn date a more
intense use, such as restaurants. It is advised that future tenants proyle a parking\*calculation
prior to business licenses or tenant improvements to confirm the requiréments, are met e\lt\j(he time
of application, as an additional waiver for required parking may lagf’ﬁce‘d,ed dr future businesses.
Staff can support the current request for a retail use with a \W‘ to r}ciu\(.‘e the reﬁqired pa\rk_ing.
\
: \
Staff Recommendation . / VAN \“\_ 7
Approval. ' ‘ / P L% e

. ./ . v . .
If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission.finds that :c/be’ application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated /jn the Master. Plan, ’Ij\tle 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. . ]
- N

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIOI:"J\S:

P4
L4

Comprehensive Planning &

o Applicant is advised that_approval of this” application’ does not constitute or imply
approval of a liq}lo"f or gaming license or any/étﬁ&’@ounty issued permit, license or
approval; the (;o'unty has ado\pted a rewrite o Title 30 effective January 1, 2024, and
future land use applicitions, 'including applications for extensions of time, will be
reviewed for conformarice with the régulations in place at the time of application; a
substantial change \a{ circu%ree(g;"regulations may warrant denial or added
conditions to.an extension of time; the €xtension of time may be denied if the project has
not-eerunenced or there_\has been no-ubstantial work towards completion within the time

“‘specified; and that this application must commence within 2 years of approval date or it
viing)fpire. '

’
e

<
Public Works - lh)evelopment__ﬂReview
e Nocomment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is-advised that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
and that if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then additional
czip\?qit}',-: and connection fees will need to be addressed.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:



APPLICANT: HAILE ARAYA
CONTACT: HAILE ARAYA, 6570 W. CAMERO AVE, LAS VEGAS, NV 89139

,‘\/






LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

'APP NumBER; -L/C L S cms HLED.
| PLANNE "ASSIGNED..

D rexramsmueur m - T“B’cmmm—_-j-r-—-—— "
E] ZONECHANGE: (zc:)

_ Eﬂ USE RERMIT.(uC) -

.;'sfm# :

[] variance o) -
ﬁ WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT
" STANDARDS (WS

. DESIGN REVIEW am;

. ADMINISTRATIVE -~
'DESIGN-REVIEW (A0F) -

. ] STREEYNAME/
NUMBER!NG GHANGE (sm

El WAIVER o:canmneus cwc) ;,",'

';Nl«ff- G F(\QWN
g RESS: &6 0 W. a-mﬁ WFT
;,7'_‘: ¥ SVE Ms SN __STATE: N u—,, ZIP‘ 891249
oR IGINAL'APPU'GA' T_lON#)' 18 | ; , '9} ceLt: F02<A3A - 0322
[ ANNEXATION... .~ 1| 4 »a.mu. 'HM LFLG'?IOA @,@mmum@pcomcrm-
asnussmux; L

E] Exrenssouopmmm E A -

(ORIGINALAPPL!CATION#) gk
. APPLICATION szawm) ; 3¢

wrmeceaonn + | "elsAm" M R gemuwsp coNTAGT 07:

ASs‘és“son'spAacsL Nunasn(s) lb’?) l"J"' Gﬁf 992
PROPERTYADDREBS andlor GROSS 8TREETS: D% A0, W) FUWHWGO_RT-" 1 Te ¥
pnmzcrozscmmow PH'CKW*@E QF LUK, SMS & REDUCE:  PRRRING—

1 Wey the Undertigned »vur sy mt(l am, Wa & eww(c)d feooniqntm Taxnok ofﬁn pmpuﬁy lnmmd !n tbmpﬁhnuun.,or (un m)cmwm mqmtd mmhmv

éuugm mra coé"échm ﬁwﬂam)yg'n.nrime 4l diacriptio] dﬂm.nnddmmamm the statsiams ant 18 contaliag.

Mnmhwﬂmmmmmmumbntdmymmmd ./angd the undérsigned umnlamslmmnplmﬁonmmh mmwumhmoma.

hmmo unumﬂudnd sloo;authoriza the Ciark Colinty’ commhmlva lnmna Dcplmnont.arlu dnmm to enﬁurﬂw emfrhn and wl -any. raquhd lianam:
________ Ac!.ldmlng e puwo of the’ pmpuad lppﬁmlm.

S T T Baiean \95\\5
Pmpmy 0wnnr ?Sigmtun)‘ Proparty Ownbr (Prth)‘

—\I
T
.23 m f\’ a"1"’ I

FDH NOTABY CERT!FIGATE

i ivkvey %




A notary public or other officer completing this

certificate verifies only the identity of the indlvidual
who signed the document to which this cerlificate
Is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or -
validity of that document.

State of California
County of _San (Z:ggo

Subscribed gnd swom to (or affirmad) before me on thfs
day of &d , 2023, 6%95’ Ouhcaa

proved to me on the basls of satisfactory evidence to be the
person(s) who appeared before me.

"R, DEMERS
Cou. & 2024438 ﬁ
wh




To:

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas NV 89155-1741

Date: 08/05/2023

Subject: Special Use Permit for Alcohol Sales, Liquor - Packaged only in C-1 zone not in
conjunctions with a grocery store. And a waiver to reduce parking and design review of the site.

I am writing this letter to request a Special Use Permit for the sale of packaged liquor with beer
and wine at 5920 W. Flamingo Rd. Suite 7 & 8, Las Vegas, NV, 89103. The suite has 1,960
square feet and we have leased the space for 15 years. We would like to offer our customers a
liquor store to purchase alcoholic beverages while shopping at our commercial complex.

Our proposed liquor store will be located within the existing commercial complex and will not
require any changes to the exterior of the building or the existing landscaping.

Even though there will not be any changes to the exterior of the building, we are requesting a
waiver of developmental standard for a reduced number of parking from 104 to 81 a 22%
reduction according to the shared parking analysis.

We believe that the reduction in parking should be allowed because given the operational hours
of the surrounding businesses there would be ample parking for the majority of the day. The
findings of this analysis indicate that the proposed reduction in parking spaces is justified
without compromising the functionality or accessibility of the building.

Additionally, we have taken measures to ensure that the sale of alcohol is done responsibly and
in accordance with all applicable laws and regulations. Qur staff will undergo training on the
responsible sale of alcohol, and we will implement strict policies to prevent the sale of alcohol to
minors and individuals who are visibly intoxicated. :

The hours of operation for the liquor store is 24hours, 7days a week and we will be hiring
between 4 to 7 employees.

We understand the importance of responsible land use planning and will ensure that our
proposed liquor store complies with all applicable zoning regulations and guidelines. We
appreciate your consideration of our request for a Special Use Permit and look forward to the
opportunity to enhance the shopping experience for our customers.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

Haile Araya
Royal Beer Wine Liquor Market LLC
5920 W. Flamingo Rd. Suite 7 & 8
Las Vegas, NV, 89103

702 - 580 - 3789
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10/03/23 PC AGENDA SHEET

SCHOOL AND DAYCARE TORREY PINES DR/DESERT INN RD
(TITLE 30) \

, hY
PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-23-0529-MOJAVE EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION INC:

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) school; and 2) daycare. / /
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the fol wing}, 1 ehmma‘te landscaping;

2) reduce throat depths; 3) waive commercial curb return reqmre;a) s and 4) redu drive lsle

width. /
DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed school (elementa te om 0.6 acres iﬂ CRT

(Commercial Residential Transitional) Zone in the Dest {t Inn R 7 ition Corridor Overlay

District. \

hY
kY

Generally located on the north side of Des‘/\Inn Road, 271 feet Rast of Torrey Pines Drive

within Spring Valley. JJ/rt/syp (For poisible action) \\
Sy — S N : N 2 —
- - — _ N
RELATED INFORMATION: A
\
APN: }

163-11-805-032

WAIVERS OF VEL(’)PM NT STANDARDS/f

a. mlnate }) ng lot tamdsc apmg where required per Figure 30.64-14.
b. Elumnate landscapmg adjacent % a less intense use where required per Figure
30.644]11.

2. /mm[oat depths for, 2 drivevvays along Desert Inn Road to 13 feet and 17 feet where
" 25 feet is r\equlred per ljn\fonn Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 48% and a 32% reduction,

/ /Ie/sﬁe‘{flvely) \\ /
\Wawe “commercial ‘curp”return requirements where required per Uniform Standard

(3.
\ Erawmg "25
4y, Reduce d1 ive aisle width to 22 feet where 24 feet is required per Table 30.60-4 (an 8%

\ N /
N redugtlon) /

N
LAND.USE PLAN:
SPRING \V}JLEY RANCH ESTATE NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary
e Site Address: 6440 W. Desert Inn Road

o Site Acreage: 0.6



-
hY

~

¢ Project Type: School (elementary) and daycare
¢ Number of Stories: 1

 Building Height (feet): 15 (Building 1)/16 (Building 2) /
e Square Feet: 1,040 (Building 1)/1,390 (Building 2)
¢ Parking Required/Provided: 10/13 /

History and Request

The site was originally reclassified from R-E to CRT for an office huilding ¢onversitn in June
2013 via ZC-0204-13. In April 2019 the Board of County Commigsjogers (BCC) apprc\)\'ed ZC-
19-0223 which reclassified the zoning of a parcel to the north Lo the‘»gﬁ ect sit‘é,__ APN 143-11-
805-033, from R-E to CRT. That application included a us "permi/lzfor a school Gthhe sﬁ'bject
site as well as on the parcel to the north along with a 4}5 gn rf:/yiew anq requests Yor waivers.
The design review included a new 2 story building on the property to” he north. The zoning was
approved with no resolution of intent (ROI). However, the n'ot\i,pe of findl action reqthred al
year administrative review which did not occur, therefore the project ekpired. The applicant is
seeking a new use permit for a school and daycare, Mbjave Sprifigs School, on the subject
property only (APN 163-11-805-032) in 2 existing building indicatéq on the plans as Buildings
1 and 2. The use has commenced and is ju operation and no new constryction is proposed. There
are additional classrooms in an existing office buildingdepicted as Building 3, on APN 163-11-
805-025 to the west which is currently being utilized by th\cssghodi\for/ié operations. A separate
use permit, UC-21-0270, for a school was appr"qv}d by the Planning Commission (PC) in July
2021 on that site which is not a subject of'the cur\fprit applicatiqr? and is shown on the plans for

informational purposes on/ly; SN

/
Sltem ,,v‘ /"\_‘ | \

The site plan depigets 2 e;;‘isting buildihgs on the subjgct property as Buildings 1 and 2. The site
is accessed from 2 existing /d’rivew'é%‘]()ésertffnn Road. The eastern driveway provides
ingress only to the,site whilé the western dfi e§?vay is for egress only. The eastern driveway has
a throat depth of approximately. 17 feet, )ytiile the western driveway has a throat depth of
approxjnmately~13 feet. This isa subjéct-qla waiver request. Existing parking areas with paved
sur/faéing are loca\fed\albx\lg the e‘ast side of Building 1 and along the south side of Building 2. To
thé north-of both buildings are 2. shade structures and playground areas. There are existing

‘concrete block, walls v\\‘r\ith p:;des/tpi‘én gates along the north portion of the site and along the east

and west propet{y lines: Block‘walls are also located in front of Building 2, and from the north

“side of Building 1 to the north property line. A pedestrian gate is also shown between the subject

site and the parcel to the west which was a condition of approval for UC-21-0270.

iR \ v
Landscaping yd
The plan shows-the existing landscaping on the site. Landscaping consists of trees located
primarily:alo afs the western side of the property and along the south side of Building 2. There
are existini trees and hedges that screen the parking area from Desert Inn Road as required by
the overlay district as well as along the frontage of Buildings 1 and 2. There is no landscape
buffer along the eastern side of the property or within the adjoining parking areas which are both
the subject of a waiver request. No changes to the landscaping are proposed.



Elevations

Photos of the existing buildings were provided by the applicant. The photos show Buildings 1
and 2 on the subject property along with Building 3 on APN 163-11-805-025 to the west which
is provided for reference only. The buildings are single story and feature ¢ if)/r\ed stucco
exteriors, wood trim, and tile roofs. Concrete walls are also shown with painted n{;tal gates. No
changes to the exterior elevations are proposed.

Floor Plans
Floor plans depict Building 1, which is 1,040 square feet, with a 406’ square- foot classroom, 2
restrooms, a 280 square foot multi-purpose room, and a 161 squafs, Yoot kitchen. Building 2,
-which is 1,390 square feet, has 3 classrooms and 2 restroomszgaa:h slassroom 1 slightl)}smore
than 400 square feet. Building 3 is depicted with 2 classropfns in a portion of t;é\buﬂdiné\for
reference only. / ’ \

\ AN b

Signage \
Signage is not a part of this request. \ )
. ¢
Applicant’s Justification \
The applicant is seeking a new use penyit for a private school and daycare on the subject site.
The school will comprise childcare and ‘grade school operationsswith 56>to 56 students ranging
from early childhood education up to grade 4. %e applijaNate&\thai( there have been no code
enforcement complaints or concerns raise&i regangi}gpincrease \tr_,aﬂi/c due to school operations.
The school operates from 8:30 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. an"c’i uses a st/@géered drop-off system between
8:00 a.m. and 8:30 a.m. based on th\é\childre\n’s agesgaééﬁbool provides signage to distinguish
between the entrance grd exit driveways aﬁ\d reminds parents of this through regular e-mails.
The intent is to redupe/ traffjeCopflicts /Fand prevent q&\euing that could cause traffic to back-up on
7 3 /

Desert Inn Road. / ( / \

AY
Prior Land Use Requests - ) a

Application Rgluest ¢

Number N — N

DR-19-0510 Signage at a fhi:\ure school
N,

N NN\

A_ction Date

",

Approved | August
SN B - by BCC | 2019
Reclassified APN 163-11-805-033 (parcel to the | Approved April
nort%;l) from R-E to CRT zoning, with a use permit | by BCC 2019 '
(included the subject site) and design review for the |
school, waivers for parking lot landscaping,
‘/mereased building height, reduced drive aisle width, ' ‘
'I and reduced height setback ratio - expired B
ZC-0204-13 Reclassified APN 163-11-805-032 from R-E to CRT | Approved | June |
\/ zoning for an office building conversion by BCC | 2013
AC-0707-11 Zoning compliance for a 10 bed community) Approved | Tuly
| residence - expired by ZA 2011

| ZC- 1'9\-0223




Prior Land Use Requests

Application Request Action Date
Number |
DR-0414-07 Second extension of time of a design review| Approved by,l"June 2010
(ET-0066-10) to commence residential conversion into an BCC / | S
' office building - expired
ZC-1863-04 | Second extension of time of a zone change to | Approved by <Apri1
(ET-0049-09) reclassify 1.1 acres from R-E to CRT zoning ?I’f‘ 2009
for a conversion of an existing single family N
residence into an office building - expired /|s \ / \
DR-0414-07 First extension of time of a design review to /Approved April
‘(ET—OOSO 09) commence residential conversion into ari by BCC ~2009
B office building - expired 1 )
ZC-1863-04 Administrative extension of time! to reclassﬂ) [ Ap’gdved by| Fetinfary
(ADET-0117-09) | 1.1 acres from R-E to CRT zomng for'a }A 2009
conversion of an existing single family
residence into an office Building - expired
A S )
DR-0414-07 Office buildings (4total) - expired Y Approved by| August
- | \ N BCC 2007 |
| WS-0796-05 | Modified landscaping and des1gn review foi-Denied by September
;_ | enoffice building \ v BCC 2005 |
| ZC-1863-04 Reclz}gsrﬁ‘éd\l Il acr;:s frdm R-E_to .CRT Approved November
zoping for a conversmn of an gXi st1}2' single| by BCC 2004
Jamily emdence 1nto an office building - |
, ) P CXPII{ l
70073696 7 | Reclassified from_ R-E to,C-P zoming to| Withdrawn | July 1996 |
conver{ an existing residence to a professional | by BCC
office with future devg,l(fpment

Surroundmg Land.Use
: | Planned Land Use Catevon | Zoning Dlstrlct Exnstmﬂ Land Use
"Nortlf’| Ranch Estate Nexghbofhood CRT | Undeveloped

| (upto 2 du/ac) |
South Low-Intensity Suburban | R-D Single family residential
| Neighborhood' (u up to 5 du/ac) ‘ |
East | Ranelf Estate Neighborhood | R-E Undeveloped
|____[(up to 2 du/ac) _| -
"Estate Nelghborhood | CRT School (elementary)
:u;_ 48 2 dv/ac)

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

30.



Analysis

Comprehensive Planning

Use Permits

A use permit is a discretionary land use application that is considered on a case-by-casc basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Master Plan. One of several criteria the applicapt must
establish is that the use is appropriate at the proposed location and demonstraic the ye shall not
result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent properties.

The requested use permits are for a school (elementary) and a daycare in 2 existing buildings,
which were previously approved. Staff finds that the propose q}:s‘ e/:p .ropriatéx{«lt this
location and complies with on-site parking requirements. The ar):}cbncems with these'\types
of uses are the compatibility with existing and planned surrgtindingdand uses and the adeqbacy
of on-site parking. The applicant has described a plan for ing«égs/s/1 and\egress of Ythe syor
parents in vehicles dropping-off and picking-up children which (yk}eks into consideratisf the
potential traffic impacts on Desert Inn Road. As such,staff can,sipport the use permits for the
school and daycare. .

LY

Waivers of Development Standards N\ \‘\

According to Title 30, the applicant shal}have the burden of p\rQOf to establish that the proposed
request is appropriate for its existing location by showingu%at the uses ofthe area adjacent to the
property included in the waiver of deve\lopmé\m standar ngu st Will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purposc of a waiv - of development standards is to
modify a development standard where the rovision of an altegnative standard, or other factors
which mitigate the impact o1 the relaxed stan,{lard, ma;juéﬁfy/an alternative.

Waiver of Development Standards #1 | \ \
Landscaping promotes asVisual' imag desired by gﬂ: community by using low water, climate
adaptable plants while redycjrig dusi, noise, glare,-4nd heat, assist in wind control and minimize
water runoff onto \s;\moundmg streets. Parking lot landscaping would normally be required by
Figure 30.64-14 in the form of landscape finger islands for every 6 parking spaces and at the end
of the parking row. ﬂoweve‘f;\ in this case, the parking lot on the east side of the property is
alreddy in existencé\;yith@ut any landscape islands. Additionally, a landscape buffer required by
/Figure 30=64<11 would normally be required between the school and the less intensive use to the
¢ east. In this case that \vou} bethe undeveloped R-E zoned property to the east. Waivers for
AN arking\‘\lot lanﬁscaping wer /previously approved with ZC-19-0223, however, the waivers
izgpired. ‘With the parkihg lot already in place there is no room for any landscaping between the
wall and parking area,/ The landscaping on the remainder of the site, however, appears to be
ade}.mate for Hlie site; therefore, staff has no objection to this request.

Waiver of Devel6pment Standards #4

The existing farking area on the east side of Building 1 features a drive aisle which is 22 feet
wide. Thé minimum requirement is 24 feet where the parking angle is at 90 degrees in
accordance with Table 30.60-4. The applicant has requested a waiver from this standard. The
drive aisle is existing and has been used without any issues according to the applicant. Due to the
small student body and low numbers of on-site employees, the 2 foot reduction should not
negatively impact the site; therefore, staff has no objection to this request.




Design Review

The site is subject to the site development standards of Chapter 30.56 and the Desert Inn Road
Transition Corridor Overlay District in Section 30.48.480. The existing buildings and the site
appear to meet the requirements of both sections as they appear to be harmoni,cgsl\yvith the
surrounding residential neighborhood. The buildings uphold the residential charaferistics of the

area in terms of scale, color palette, materials, and landscaping.

Public Works - Development Review
Waivers of Development Standards #2 & #3 . \
Staff has no objection to allowing the existing pan driveways with ;éﬁuagd throat.depth to.remain

on Desert Inn Road. The applicant has provided additional spgc”é on&\;sit“t./to help\yehicle \agcess

the site without stacking in the right-of-way. / 3 N
//l‘.'~ A

Staff Recommendation / ( S

Approval. \ v /

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that(the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumera;¢d in~the Master “vlilan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes. ; \

>
\

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: /

Comprehensive Planning o \ y 4
e Applicant is advised that the'County has adoptc;dféA rewtite to Title 30 effective January 1,
2024, and future land use applications, includifig applications for extensions of time, will
be reviewed for contormance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a
substantial” changé in ,Circumstances:or regulations may warrant denial or added
conditions o an extension of time;the extefision of time may be denied if the project has
not commeniced or there has been no sy stantial work towards completion within the time
EpﬁGi-f ~d; and:that this‘@t&tj%m{st commence within 2 years of approval date or it
“'will expiré:,
7
xi‘ubligfw’;)?l‘m - Development Rt/eyi‘ew
e Traffic study update and €ompliance;
. e Coordinate with Public Works for the installation of school zone/pedestrian flashers on
Desert It}ﬁ Road{.

A Y
rd

Fire Preventibn Bureau
e Provide /a‘/ Fire Apparatus Access Road in accordance with Section 503 of the
International Fire Code and Clark County Code Title 13, 13.04.090 Fire Service Features.
e Applicant is advised that fire/emergency access must comply with the Fire Code as
amended.



TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:

PROTESTS: ‘
N

APPLICANT: MOJAVE EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION INC / P
CONTACT: LINDSAY KAEMPFER, KAEMPFER CROWELL, 1980/F/E TIV?/ PLAZA
AN

DRIVE, SUITE 650, LAS VEGAS, NV 89135 /

\
4 \ .
N AN N
/ AN \/ \’\ N
,/ v \ \
kY

/ D
7






e e

LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP.NUMBER: __ (/£-2%3- 0529 DATEFILED: _J0-8-23
O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) || PLANNER ASSIGNED: R
. y L | TABICAC: __SPRING VALLEY TAB/CAC DATE:_F-12-2.3
O ZONE CHANGE < — ime
1 CONFORMING (ZC) ] PC MEETING DATE: [
[ NONCONFORMING (NZC) BOUMEER 'Nf ?;TE} =
FEE: Z9. 04
8 USE PERMIT (UC) : #
G VARIANCE (VC) | name: Mojave Educational Foundation, Inc.
B WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT £ » | ADDRESS: 6440 W Desert Inn Rd.
STANDARED (VS % 2 | ciry: Las Vegas sTaTE: NV z1p; 89146
8 DESIGN REVIEW (DR) 8 = reLerrone: 05
LLEUBLICHEARING & e maiL: info@mojavespringsschool.org

O ADMINISTRATIVE

III i L
"

CESleNRon) 1 . Mojave Educational Foundation, inc.
O STREET NAME/ D] NAME:
NUMBERING CHANGE sc) | 2 | ApDRess: 6440 W Desert Inn Rd.
P I . Las Vegas sTATE: NV zip: 89146
O WAIVER OF cONDITIONs wey | 3 | &7 &
8 | TELEPHONE: CELL:
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION &) < | emai: REF GONTACT ID #:

0 ANNEXATION _
REQUEST (ANX) 3 Bob Gronauer - Kaempfer Crowell

NAM _
O BXEISSHSINECD % | aopress: 1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g city: Las Vegas state: NV zp. 89135
LICATION REVIEW (AR 4 | receprong: 702-792-7000 CELL:
& | 8§ | emaw: fg@kenviaw.com REF CONTACT ID #:

{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) !

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 163-11-805-032
PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor CROSS STREETS: 6440 West Desert Inn
prOJECT DESCRIPTION: SUP, DR and WS fo reestablish school

i 3 i fiate
[ undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s} of record on the Tax Rolls of the properly involved in this application, o (am, arg} alnerwise quatified 1o il
fﬁ;ﬁ'g;&ﬁm unider Clark County czde; that the Information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached herego. and all the statements and answars contained
herein ara in all respecis trus and comrect 16 the best of rmy knowledgs and belief, and the undersigned understends that this application must bs tomplels and eccurate before a

hearing can be conducted. (1, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Dapartment, or its designee. to enler the premises and to instali any required Eigns on
/) R PLANNER COPY
Jallle farl

urpo
Pmparty Owner (Signaturd)* Property Owner (Print) P B— |

e APET. NO. 13-10860-1

J{I’; ww'mma' E

4 TETIEYS
Leusaatinbiast el
FiifsehnillchapbaibEL IR

3 | T
e e e

"NOTE: Corporate decfaration of authority {or equivalent). power of attorney. or signalure documentation Is required If the applicant and/or property owner
_#s @ corporalion, partnership, trust, or provides signature In a replesentative capacily.

—an 20




LAS VEGAS OFFICE S
1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650 KAEMPFER

Las Vegas, NV 89135
T:702.792.7000
F: 702.796.7181 CROWELL

LEXA D. GREEN

D: 702.792.7000

July 28, 2023

YIA ONLINE SUBMITTAL

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 1* Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89106

Re:  Justification Letter — Special Use Permit, Design Review and Waiver of
Development Standards
APN: 163-11-805-032

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised our office represents Mojave Educational Foundation, Inc. (the
“Applicant™) in the above-referenced matter. The property (the “Site”) is located at 6440 West
Desert Inn Rd., Las Vegas, Nevada 89146, more particularly described as Assessor’s Parcel
Number 163-11-805-032. The Site makes up 0.64 acres and consists of two existing buildings.
The Applicant is requesting Design Review; a Special Use Permit for child care and grade school
operations; and Waivers of Development Standards to allow for: (1) Reduced Parking Lot
Landscaping, (2) Reduced Throat Depth Measurements, (3) Waive Commercial Curb Return
Requirements, and (4) Reduce Drive Aisle Width,

By way of background, the Site was previously approved for a zone change to CRT, a
special use permit, a design review to allow a school in the existing buildings, and related waivers
of development standards via application ZC-19-0223. The application was approved with a
condition for a one-year administrative review. Unfortunately, this condition was inadvertently
missed and the special use permit, design review and waivers expired. The Applicant is now
resubmitting the needed applications to ensure compliance with operation of the school.

Design Review:

The Applicant is proposing to use two existing buildings for four (4) classrooms of
approximately 400 square feet per classroom, one office of approximately 300 square feet, and
one kitchen of approximately 175 square feet. The building running north to south is the Office
and Classroom building, and it consists of one classroom, one kitchen and an office. The building
running east to west is the Classroom building, and it consists of three (3) classrooms. In the
schoolyard, there are two (2) shade structures, a patio area that consists of pavers immediately
outside of the classroom doors, four raised-bed gardens, and a play area covered with wood chips.
The landscaping includes fig, peach and apricot trees, as well as various flowering desert shrubs.
There are 13 available parking spaces on site, which is compliant with code.

LAS VEGAS ¢ RENO + CARSON CITY

www.kcnviaw.com



KAEMPFER

Page |2

The overall intent of the site design is to provide a safe, unique, hands-on learning
environment that allows children to learn and thrive in an environment filled with nature, art, small
classroom sizes, and a home-like environment. The Site is currently zoned CRT. This project will
preserve the existing single family residential buildings for childcare and grade school operations,
and will remain aesthetically harmonious and compatible with neighboring areas.

Special Use Permit to Allow Child Care and Grade School Operations:

The Applicant is requesting a Special Use Permit for child care and grade school
operations. The previous application included plans to develop Assessor’s Parcel 163-11-805-033,
which is the adjacent parcel located north of the Site. The present application does not include the
new development or building that was previously approved for Assessor’s Parcel 163-11-805-033.
The parcel adjacent to the west, more particularly described as Assessor’s Parcel 163-11-805-025
was approved for a Special Use Permit for child care and grade school operations on July 20, 2021.
The Applicant currently uses that site for its school operations. The present application does not
include Assessor’s Parcel 163-11-805-025.

As described above, the current and proposed use on the Site will comprise of child care
and grade school operations. Mojave Springs School is projecting to have 50 to 56 students
enrolled by fall, ranging from Early Childhood Education, up to Grade 4. The Applicant currently
holds licenses for Child Care Licensing and Exempt Private School Licensing in Clark County.
Since the prior approval for the school, there have been no code enforcement complaints filed with
the County, nor have there been any concerns raised regarding increased traffic as a result of the
school operations. The Applicant understands the importance of being a good neighbor due to the
location of the Site being adjacent to residential and strives to operate the school as a community
partner.

The school operates from 8:30 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. and has successful measures in place to
mitigate traffic concerns during pick-up and drop-off. Mojave Springs School uses a staggered
drop-off, where the older students are dropped off between 8:00 and 8:15 a.m. and the younger
students are dropped off between 8:15 and 8:30 a.m. The school provides adequate signage to
distinguish the entrance and exit driveway, and sends regular email reminders to parents. The
eastern driveway is limited to vehicles entering the site, with the western driveway being used for
exiting vehicles only. This helps in preventing traffic conflicts for those parents entering and
exiting the site, as well as preventing queuing lines that result in traffic backing up onto West
Desert Inn Road.

Waiver of Development Standards

The Applicant is requesting to eliminate the required parking lot landscaping and to reduce
the landscape buffer along the eastern property line. Parking lot landscaping would normally be
required within the proposed parking stalls adjacent to the proposed school building. Along the
eastern property line, adjacent to a residential use, a 5.5-foot landscape strip, with 24-inch box
trees planted every 20 feet is required as landscape buffer. However, due to adequate landscaping
throughout Assessor’s Parcel 163-11-805-032, the Applicant is requesting to eliminate both the

LAS VEGAS « RENO » CARSON CITY

www.kenvliaw.com
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parking lot landscaping and landscape buffer requirements. The property offers adequate
landscaping through its fig, peach and apricot trees, as well as the flowering desert shrubs. This
request was previously approved as part of application ZC-19-0223. Additionally, the existing 22-
foot-wide drive aisle needs to be kept as wide as possible for vehicular use. Compliance with
landscape requirements would result in a drive aisle that is 16.5 feet in width, where 24 feet is
required.

The Applicant is requesting a waiver of commercial curb returns and a reduction in throat
depths for both driveways. The Applicant is proposing two (2) driveways and 13 parking spaces.
With that, each driveway is required to provide a 25-foot throat depth. The Applicant requests a
throat depth waiver for 13 feet for the western driveway and 17 feet for the eastern driveway. Both
driveways are existing and have been used without issue.

The Applicant is requesting a reduction in the width of the drive aisle to 22 feet where 24
feet is required. This drive aisle is located to the east of building 1 and runs along the eastern
property line. The 22-foot-wide drive aisle is existing and has been used by the school without
issue. The Applicant is not proposing any changes to this drive aisle. Due to the smaller student
body and lower number of on-site employees, the 2-foot reduction will not negatively impact the
use of this site.

The Applicant previously requested two additional waivers that applied to the parcel
directly to the north. At this time, the Applicant is submitting for entitlements on the southern
parcel only. Should future development of the parcel to the north be required, all appropriate
applications will be submitted for review and consideration.

Thank you in advance for your time and consideration regarding this application. Please
feel free to contact me should you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

KAEMPFER CROWELL

o

Lexa D. Green

LAS VEGAS ¢« RENO <« CARSON CITY

www.kcnvlaw.com

CROWELL



10/03/23 PC AGENDA SHEET

EASEMENTS QUARTERHORSE LANE/SUNSFT ROAD
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP, NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
VS§-23-0536-SUNSET INTERCHANGE., LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark C nty\l}(yéi \l{etween %artin

Avenue and Sunset Road, and between Quarterhorse Lane and Déapple’Gray Roady and a partion

of right-of-way being Quarterhorse Lane between Sunset Roac:/a(d Martin AVenue an

portion of right-of-way being Dapple Gray Road between Sunset Rpdd and Marhn ve

within Spring Valley (description on file). JJ/rp/syp (Foi posste ac on?} \/
\

RELATED INFORMATION: 3

APN: N \

176-05-101-003; 176-05-101-004; 176- os 101-Q14 through 176- 0§IO 15
\\

LAND USE PLAN: VN N

SPRING VALLEY - MID-INTENSITY ! SUBquéAN NEIGHBORHOOD & CORRIDOR
MIXED USE (UP TO 8 DIV/AC) 7

",
\

BACKGROUND: /‘* | y \\

Project Description / i /

The plans dep1ct .the vacall 11/ and aTbmdql\m\ji;ltzéf 33 foot wide patent easements along the
north, south, and Q*cst sides of APNs 176-05-191-015, 176-05-101-014, and 5 feet of the right-
of-way along the west side o APN.176-05 101-003 (Dapple Gray Road) and the east side of
176-05 }4’@%@‘(Quaﬂerhorse La.ne) He{pfphcant indicates that the purpose of the request is to
provide for detached sidewalks along both rights-of-way and for a seamless streetscape between

/Ulé/ﬁnfa/l .eﬁ%u{s 1mpros<ements ar?‘proposed street landscaping.

“Prior Land Use\Requests N B o -

Mpplication || Request Action  Date

Number N/ / - - _ '

TM21- 50020/1 47 residential lot and common lots Approved March
N\ by BCC 2022

| ZC-2_fi‘Q721 1 Reclassified from R-E to RUD zoning with waivers = Approved March |
' to reduce street intersection off-set and allow by BCC | 2022
modified driveway design standard. '

NZC-21-0727 | Reclassified a portion from C-1 and C-2 to R-2 Approved d |March |
| zoning for a single-family residential development | by BCC 2022 |




Prlor Land Use Requests

Apphcatlon Request Action | Date
' Number - I o |
VS-21-0644 | Vacated and abandoned easements of interest to | Approved I)eoember
| Clark County by PC | 202 l5
VS-18-0536 Vacated and abandoned easements of interest to App reved | Sewtember
L Clark County _ by PC | 2018
UC-08-0917 Assisted living faclhty | \pproved November
L | . byBRC | 2008
' DR-04-1166 | Medical office complex " Approved Aprils\
] - by BCC M| 2005\
NZC-04-0092 ‘ Reclassified from R-E to C-2 2 zomng Approved F ebruary
| S/ /bwBCC | 2004 7
NZC-04-0185 | Reclassified from R-E to C-P zoning . Approved | August
I - N v Ib\BCC 2004 . |
NZC-02-1549  Reclassified from R-E to C- 2 zoning | Approved December
by BCC | 2002

| PA-18-700003 | Amended the existing lar{d use eategories trom RS Approved April |
(Residential Suburban) and CGQ (Comﬁ:eraal by BCC | 2019
| General) to RUC {Remdentlal\Urban Center) \ |/

A

Surrounding Land Use \ >
'~ Planned Land Usv/(:"‘tt-;__m y | Zbning} B:strlc"t [ Existing Land Use
' North | Public Use __/_ S c2 &/ C-1~ | Medical facility
South = Mid-Intensity” Suburban R—Z\ Smgle family residential
. | Neighbor} d:up to Sdu/am W | N S
Bast Urban Nelghbmhood Neighborhood,  R;3 & R-4 Undeveloped & multiple
(greater ‘than 18"dwac) & idy” family residential |
| Intensity Suburban (up-to 8 du/ac) o .
West | Mid-tniensity Swhurban R-2 & C-2 Single family residential &
Nelghborhood \up to” 8 du/ac) & commercial complex
| idor M1~<ed Use (allows less than
| 18 diJac) N\ __,,//

. v - o
\'STANDARDS R APPROVAL:
The apphcant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

30,

Analysle v

Public Work,s’ Development Review

Staff has nd ob_]ectlon to the vacation of patent easements that are not needed for site, drainage,
or roadway development and right-of-way for detached sidewalks.



Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application,&{ é‘apsistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/'()’; the Nevada

Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: \\\
5, VAN
Comprehensive Planning / “\\\\ SN A
e Satisfy utility companies’ requirements. // ;Y N

/ 5,
Applicant is advised that the County has adopted a ?vrite tg/T itle 30 effecti};'q January, 1,
pl

2024, and future land use applications, including icatigns forextensions ofitime, will
p } e /,I" ‘(;t\ k m)

be reviewed for conformance with the regulatighs in p}qce at'the time of appli"e:‘ fon; a
substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
conditions to an extension of time; the extension oftime may b¢ denied if the project has
not commenced or there has been no j}d)s\t:ntial work toward$.completion within the time
specified; and that the recording of“the rd\er of vacation in the Office of the County

Recorder must be completed witl\ﬁn 2 years 0! the app\rqval daf"ci_\or the application will

expire. k ) \ /
P ‘T\ f /
Y N kY

Public Works - Development Review v N

Vacation to be recordable-prior to building \peénit i suar}cé'br applicable map submittal;
Revise legal desc;isp"tion, if ne‘c\gsssary,\_prior to recording.

Applicant is advised that the installationcof detached sidewalks will require the
recordation £ this vécation of fcxcess f-_ight—of«._‘way and granting necessary easements for
utilities, p{c{izstﬂaii acgcs’s, stn_e‘\etlights, \‘z\md /traﬂ'ﬁc control; and that VS-21-0644 and VS-
21-0722 must remaig-Current. T

) /

Clark Cou WaterReclamétion District(CCWRD)
/o/-’ No objection, |

_TABICAT:
{ APPROVALS?,
“PROTERIS: \ g

A . !

N
AP

. i '
PLICANT ,;,:""'SUNS"ET INTERCHANGE, LLC

AN

CON'iI?ACT:\ DI(}N‘TCIO GORDILLO, 204 BELLE ISLE CT, HENDERSON, NV 89012






VACATION APPLICATION
DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING

€ APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE
APPLICATION TYPE _ |
w | APP-NUMBER: V-5 pate Fie: _§/8/ 13
O VACATION & ABANDONMENT () | 8 | PLANNER ASSIGNED:
0 EASEMENT(S) E TAB/CAC: )}rin} /o] %’5‘ TABICAC DATE: i/n,//lg
= RIGHT(S)-OF-WAY PC MEETING DATE: |0/ 3713
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) BCC MEETING DATE: _/V//}
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION ) f | ree S

name: Susnset Interchange, LLC

£ ¢ | Aooress: 9500 Hillwood Drive, Sulte 201

w

& £ | ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV r 89134
£ | TeLepHONE: (702) 8232300 ceLL: (702) 823-2300

E-MAIL: _kroohani@amail.com

NAME: Susnset Interchange, LLC

£ | aopress: 9500 Hiliwood Drive, Suite 201
5 ciTy; Las Vegas STATE: NV 21p: 89134
& | TELEPHONE: (702) 823-2300 ceLL: (702) 823-2300
E-MAIL: krochani@gmail.com REF CONTACT ID #:
. name: DG Consultants, Dionicio Gordillo
2 | ADDRESS: 204 Belle Isle Ct
g | cmry: __Henderson STATE: _NV zie; 89012
2 | rELePHONE: _702-379-6601 ceLL:_702-379-6601
§ E-MAIL: _dgordilio@cox.net REF CONTACT ID #: _ 191488

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): _176-05-101-003 ptn & -004 ptn

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: _Sunset Road and Quarterhouse Lane

l.(We)ﬂmundmigmdsmmdsuyb‘nl(lm.Wem)maovmer(s)ofremﬁmmeﬁxﬂnnsummmmmdhHﬁsawﬂmﬁm.or(am,m)omwisaqmﬁﬁadbmhms

application under Clark County s that the informa the atiached legal description, all plans, and drawings stizched hereto, and afl the statements and answers contained hereln

are in gll respects true and comest to the bestof my and belief, and Be undersigned understands that this spplcation must be complate and accurate before a hearing can be
a .

=

KHUSROW ROOHANI
Property Owner (STg/n;;‘u're)‘ Property Owner {Print)
S CLARK - '
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON & "_26‘ 2_0_23 (DATE} e, mmﬂggg&gnm
oy KYUsSY Ly Riado\a it STATE OF NEVADA
NOTARY . APPT, NO. 96-5387-1
PUBLIC: A7 MY APPT, BXPIRES OECEMBER 11, 2004

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority {or equivalent), power of attomey, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, ership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

App Revised 04/27/2023




V)-Uss

D G Consultants

July 21,2023

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Vacations of Patent Easements & Right-of-Way
{Quarterhorse Ln. and Dapple Gray Road)

APN: 176-05-101-003, -004, -014 and -015

On behalf of the property owners, we are requesting a vacation of patent easements and a portion of
public ROW for future development. The request is to vacate patent easements that are no longer
needed for development and vacate and abandon five feet of right-of way along west side of
Quarterhorse Lane and the east side of Dapple Gray Road.

The purpose of the request is to provide for detached sidewalks along both rights-of-way and for a
seamless streetscape between the final off-site improvements and proposed street landscaping.
Additionally, this request will facilitate the much needed full off-site improvements which will also
facilitate pedestrian and vehicular movements and provide for a seamless, improved streetscape.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

204 Belle Isle Court Henderson, Nevada 89012 702.379.6601



PLANNER
COPY

VACATION APPLICATION
DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE
APPLICATION TYPE ) s s
. | APP.NUMBER: U055 pare Fie:_3/5/13

B VACATION & ABANDONMENT (vs) | 9 | PLANNER ASSIGNED:

0 EASEMENT(S) = | TaBicac: Sorins, /el 2 Tasicac pate: JAL/1D

 RIGERERBEAVaY £ | PC MEETING DATE: ﬂif'/ 3/

: % | ce meeTNG DATE: /V//A

O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) & el

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #): g |FEE Sl

name: Khusrow Roohani Family Trust

Em ADDRESS: 9500 Hillwood Dr., Suite 201 _
i ‘g ciry; Las Vegas sTATE: NV 2ip: 89135
& O | TELEPHONE: CELL:

E-MAIL:

name: KB Home Las Vegas, Inc.

g ADDRESS: 5795 W. Badura Ave., Suite 180

S | cry: Las Vegas staTE: NV zip; 89118
& | TeLerHONE: 702-266-8466 cELL: 702-449-5131

< E-MAIL: cbilbrey@kbhome.com REF CONTACT ID #:

.. | name: DG Consultants, Dionicio Gordillo

& | ApprEss: 204 Belle Isle Ct

5 | ciry: Henderson STATE: NV zip: 89012
£ | rELEPHONE: 702-379-6601 cELL: 702-379-6601

S | e-mai: dgordillo@cox.net REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 176-05-101-015

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Sunset / Quarterhorse

l, (We) the undersigned swear and say that {1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved In this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified lo inifiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the atlached legal description, all pfans, and drawings aftached hereto, and all the stalements and answers conlained
herein are in all respects true and oonch)!o lhe best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application mus! be complete and aceurats before a hearing

can be conducteth™

7 7 V. /%%W’ Khusrow Roohani, Trustee
Property Owneér (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)
STATE OF NEVADA
s cenwen (CUAYTC. DORQTHY GRAGE SHOEN
SUBSGRIBED AND SWORN BEFQREMEON 1~ & |- 2.602.3 (DATE} NOTARY PUBLIC
oy RAAOSDLY 00 hanT —ovd Siee. STATE OF NEVADA
. APPT, NO. 95-5387-1

S5 WY APPY, EXPIRES DECEMBER 11, 202¢

R By, Svecr) Jhuemn

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attomey, or signature documentation is required if the applicant andfor property
owner is a corporation, partnership, trust, ar provides signature in a representative capacity,

Rev. 1/5/22






_/

)

VACATION APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE

O VACATION & ABANDONMENT (vs)
1 EASEMENT(S)

app. numeeg: 13- L3053

DATE FILED: «/ %/ ?/3

PLANNER ASSIGNED:

TABICAC: Jriny /olle

Tasicac pate, /13

PC MEETING DATE: 10/ 373
BCC MEETING DATE: _/V//A
ree: S8

= RIGHT(S)-OF-WAY

O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET)
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #):

DEPARTMENT USE

nAME: Susnset interchange, LLC
AppRress: 9500 Hiliwood Drive, Suite 201
CITY: Las Vegas

TELEPHONE: (702) 823-2300

E-MAIL: _kroohani@amail.com

name: Susnset Interchange, LLC
appress: 9500 Hillwood Drive, Suite 201
ciTy: Las Vegas

TELEPHONE: (702) 823-2300
E-MAIL: kroohani@gmail.com

STATE: NV zip: 89134
ceLL: (702) 823-2300

PROPERTY

OWNER

STATE: NV Zip: 89134
ceLL; (702) 823-2300

REF CONTACT ID #:

APPLICANT

nAame: DG Consuitants, Dionicio Gordillo

ADDRESS: 204 Belle Isle Ct
cmy: Henderson
TELEPHONE: 702-379-6601

E-MAIL: _dgordillo@cox.net

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): _176-05-101-003 ptn & -004 ptn

STATE: _NV zip; 89012

CELL: 702-379-6601
REF CONTACT ID#: _ 191488

CORRESPONDENT

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: _Sunset Road and Quarterhouse Lane

1, (We) the undersigned swear and say that {} am, We are) the awner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to infiata this

application under Clatk Counly Cogle; that the informs the atizched legal description, afl plans, and drawings attached hereto, and af the statements and answers contained herein

are in all respects frue and and befief, and the undersigned undarstands that this appleation must be complete and accurate before a hearing canbe
) .

T A

Proparty Owner
CLARK

STATE OF NEVADA
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON ,__6'_% - 2023 {DATE)

COUNTY OF
By “-»U [N \2’.&)0\'\& e r
PuBIC:

*NOTE: Corporate deciaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the appficant and/or praperty owner
is a corporation, partnership, frust, or provides signature in a representalive capacity.

KHUSROW ROOHANI
Property Owner (Print)

App Ravised 04/27/2023






10/03/23 PC AGENDA SHEET

SETBACKS ACCLAIM WAY/FAME AVE
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING /

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

WS-23-0526-QIAN YONGHONG & WANG LIWEIL: \

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce setha@k\s {c?é{ g&«isting })‘uilding

addition in conjunction with an existing single family residence 6n 0.1hactes in anI{Q (Mé{m

Density Residential) Zone. y
\ v

Generally located on the north side of Fame Avenue 180 fect we&&f }cclaim Wﬁg(, 1thin

Spring Valley. MN/rp/syp (For possible action)

\.

RELATED INFORMATION: \\ N N

N

\
APN:
163-21-110-005 \ ™~ \\ /

\ \ \ )

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS; //
1. a. Reduce the rear setback fok a buildh}g'/ﬁddiﬂon to 8 feet where 15 feet is

require}ifper Table 30.40-2 (a 44% reduCtion).
b. Reduyet the sefback frorﬁl the street fm\a building addition to 8 feet where 10 feet
is {équired@/er Seé:tion_,,/30.56.04§)\ (a 20% reduction).
A
LAND USE PLAN: :
SPRING VALLEY -"MID-IN'KEN%]TQEB(RBAN NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 8 DU/AC)
~. N\

NN
BACKGROUND: \ \ ‘
Project festription
<gener i\Sumﬁ\i\ar)' \‘. A\
\, e Site Address: 8292 Fanie Avenue
N L ! ;
\ ® Site Acreage: 0.}
‘s Project,Type: Sétbacks
. \Number of Sfories: 2 (residence)/1 (addition)
e Square Ecet: 1,861 (residence)/420 (addition)

Site Plan
The site plan depicts a .1 acre property with a 1,861 square foot, 2 story single family residence
with an attached 2 bedroom addition located on the rear portion of the home. The addition is set

back 8 feet 4 inches from the rear property line.



Landscaping
The applicant is not proposing to add any new trees or shrubs.

Elevations / A
The applicant provided photos of the 1 story, two bedroom addition showing weoden p\;meling
painted light beige to match the existing house.

Floor Plans
The 2 bedroom addition is 420 square feet with a hallway between the bedrooms.

| / S, 5\
Signage / \/‘,\/ \\

Signage is not a part of this request. S/ %

S 3
: e 4 / A
Applicant’s Justification < o/ 2
Per the justification letter, the applicant is requesting to.reduce the 15 fodt setback requirement
from the rear property lines. The applicant indicates that the 2 bedroomaddition was constructed
many years prior to the applicant’s purchase oj the residenc\ehin 2020, The applicant applied for a
building permit (BD22-55993) however, /apﬁﬁﬁant was not meeting the 15 foot setback

requirement. e N

N\

rd

Prior Land Use Requests AN NN - -
Application = Request | Action Date
Number VA R S
UC-95-0056 103, four,thousandsquare oot minin}ufﬁ confpact | Approved | February
lotsinan R-2zone . PC 1995
/o

A
Surrounding I_Ja_@’ﬂ/ Use = N - -
| | Planned Lapd Use Category | Zoning District [ Existing Land Use ‘

'North | Compact Neighborhood R3 Multiple family residential

South, East. | Mid-Intensity ~Suburbdn | R-2 Single family residential ‘
‘& West | Neiuhborhood (up to 8 dwac) - -

Clark County, Publich:"\Res‘ppnse Qfﬁce (CCPRO)
4 CE-22-25270 are active: zoning violations on the subject parcel for trash/debris and for building

“ithout a permit., .

AA_NDAR\D\% FOR APPROVAL:

The ’applicant'shall/demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning

According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request is appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property included in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to



4

modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

Aerial photographs from 2003 depict the existing 2 bedroom addition on the rear O{t\lt\l’; of the
single family residence. The 2 bedroom addition was constructed prior to the applicant’s
purchase of the residence in 2020. Some landscaping is provided on the nefth pro e/rty line.
Staff believes landscaping can be added to the existing planters to furth}r%uffer i’{f addition.
With this condition, staff recommends approval of the request.

o\
Staff Recommendation Dk \
/ \\\/ \ \
/ g ‘\\ \\

Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission Ainds /‘glm/t T;[r};gzéia_plication iéx\consi/s,tént
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the M\a/s}er Pl’:%n, ifle 30, and/or thé\/Nevada
Revised Statutes. N\ N

\\

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS://\
\\
Comprehensive Planning e \ \ \
e 1 year to complete the building pépnit a}%d inspection process;
e Plant 1 small tree (as recommended on tl}\S\outhern Nevada Regional Plant List) along
the north property line. : Y

1

e Applicant is advised /maﬁhe\County",has advpted rgwyjté’f[o Title 30 effective January 1,
2024, and future and use applications, including applications for extensions of time, will
be reviewed for” conformance with th"@ reguh{tions in place at the time of application; a
substantial ¢hange”in eircumstances’ or regulations may warrant denial or added
condition§ to an extension of’1ime; and that'the extension of time may be denied if the
project hag‘l\not cm%ﬂqznced or there*hafs"'been no substantial work towards completion

within the tifhg specified.

p Y
Puplié Works - ];E‘ﬁglobgnent Review
\ Y

// . (i}le=60{n\ment. SR p

\ NS
Clark County Water R\pclatﬁaﬁon District (CCWRD)
Noe L\fb.\comm\iem.
N
TAB/CAC: v
APPROVALS: ./
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: YONG HONG QIAN
CONTACT: YONG HONG QIAN, 8725 W. FLAMINGO RD, APT 130, LAS VEGAS, NV

89147






’
/
/.~

b.

~ . —
. SR ACA
LAND USE APPLICATION
DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE
APPLICATION TYPE
R 23 ~052(  oawewenB8-7-2623
PLANNER ASSIGNED: 7% | -
{7] TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) & | rasicac: Sprine s (Tey TaB/CAC DATE: 1~/ 27223
‘ % | pcmeeTinG Bare: 2O ~3-2023
[] ZONE CHANGE (zc) BCC MEETING DATE: sy
[] USE PERMIT (UC) reef D728 CE22-25270C
[] VARIANCE (vC) y{ 7 T
NAME: e 6223 1oL
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT
Ll STANDARDS (WS Eg ADDRESS: P2 92 F A 5{7’) A VE ,
[} DESIGN REVIEW (OR) Eg crry: L4 ¢ V:g"‘";\' S stare: NV zp: ‘W 1% 7
ST —— go TELEPHONE: £ 407 =G b1 cELL_ Sar.v.
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) EMAL: Y Rien 0 79 fﬂm‘“’”’! cork
[C] STREET NAME/
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) NAME: SH;  YUAN
[] WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) % ADDRESS: __ & 7—&1‘* [1/ /ZZW/'LP 0Bl W /30
o |emy:_LAS WeJ A statE: AV zp: 891 ]
(ORIGIRAS ACPLIGATION) & | 7eLephone: U cew:_g20-~30(~34)
(] ANNEXATION < | eman: YA ran 0758 374 L%k contacT D #:
REQUEST (ANX) 7 T
[] EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) -
~ | name: y‘m,? Hong @ oA
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g appress: L2922 FAME AVE
[C] APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) & oy _LAS ﬂuﬂa < state:_ NV zie; £5 ¥ )
g | TeLePHONE: ceLL:_$2b %17 - ®57/
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION £) S | ema: Y ran d/ ?@U F/aAL. Ce"her CONTACT ID #:
ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): /R 3 — 2[— /(o — o0 (™

PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor CROSS STREETS: P27 2 Fame AVZ (A4S V/Z1 A NN} ‘7“7
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

§l We)the undersignad swear and say sl {1 am We ate) Ihe owneris) of record on lie Tax Rolis of the propeny involved in itus apphcation or {am are) othera.se quatiled tp siliate
Wus applcaton undes Clark County Coda that the information on the sltached fegal doscnption 8k plans, and drawings attached hreto and an the slalemenis and answers contained
herein are in ali respects true and comact Lo the best of my knowlodje and bele! and the undersigned undersiands a1 ins appkeolion must be complels and accutate before 8
fianng can be condutied i %We) alio authonze the Clark County Comprehensiva Pt q Deparment orils dehgnes (0 entar ihe prenvses and [o mslal any regured $KNS on
w310 proporty for the purpose of advsing the public of the proposed agphcation

@ ing” ij H. :.On,r )((9/2/?— ‘h’mzl,/}‘ Lran_

Property Owner(fglg‘r(ature) Pf’openyﬁwnar (Prﬁn)

STATE OF NEVADLA 4 Diane Scarcali
COUNTY OF _(XARE Cowny N Notary Public
Stata of Nevada

SUBSGRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON L>-—-x"- 2922 ) X ';7/ My Commission Explres: 09/15/2026
By X ,2 lj Wiz L L,,a/;[\, i}J S aticain o, 22.0495.0

i) s e acd000 =

*NOTE: Comporate declaration of authonly {or equivalent). power of attomey. of signature documenlation 15 required if the applicant and'or property owner
15 a corporalion. parinerstip, trusl. or prowides signature in a reprasentalive capacily

Revised 0971412022




Application for waive setback stander from 15 feet to 8 feet

Feb.20 2023

e

Dear Clark County Planing Department Ofticer:

Lam the property owner of 8292 Fame Avelas Vepas.NV 89147 and [ am applying for
A waiver base district requirements 30.40-6. 1 must apply waiver and needs to be approved.
When | bought the property two years ago.the house previous owner had builted two Bedrooms
in the patio at the back yard. This is my first time to buy a house.

Freceived a letter from building department enforcement division officer Oct. After | went
to Recorder division of the building department with the notice letter. I just knew the patio with
two bedraoms hasn't permit. So we follow the new application procedure to start patio with two
bedrooms application. The new application permit number is 131322-55993. According to our
application and all documents which we presented. the planing zone division requested
encroaching into setbacks from 15 feet to 8 fect.

Thank you very much.

Best regards,

. &)l\M
Mmoo ==
Jenye

Yonghong Qian



10/04/23 BCC AGENDA SHEET

EASEMENTS/RIGHTS-OF-WAY DECTAUR BLVD/POST RD
(TITLE 30) 3
PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
VS-23-0521-DECATUR POST, LLC:
NN
otated between Pos{ Road

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark COW\K
and Teco Avenue (alignment) and between Decatur Boulevard #nd H: ok Street alignment); a
portion of right-of-way being Decatur Boulevard located be een}ngtuRoad and Teco AvJéhue
(alignment); and a portion of right-of-way being Post ad bettveen, Decatur Boulgvard tid
Hauck Street (alignment) within Spring Valley (descripfion on\f{lW/hw/syp (For\popssible
action) K

RELATED INFORMATION: ' / N
APN: ‘\

163-36-801-008; 163-36-801-014 \\

LAND USE PLAN:

SPRING VALLEY - CORRIDOR MIXED-USE / AN
/ Loy
BACKGROUND: - \ \
DWW,

Project Descript(iﬂn \‘ /

The plans depict the vacatiqn.dnd aba’idmm@';‘gﬁa"% foot wide patent easement that runs along
the northern and vs}“e\st boundary of APN 163-36-801-014 located in the southern portion of the
subject site. The plans also depict-the vace;ti”cf;l and abandonment of a portion of right-of-way
descr/ibea/a;m\Road;, a 60 foot right-ofstvay, and Decatur Boulevard, a 120 foot right-of-way.

AN

Five feet is propos\e‘c\ to'be vacated from both Post Road and Decatur Boulevard. Along Post
Road, a 222~pot portion will be vagated for a total area of 1,110 square feet, and along Decatur

yBoule\Qrd, a 442 foot ﬁ‘grtiSQ is/tc( be vacated for a total area of 2,210 square feet. The applicant
\states that the vacation of the patent easement is needed to allow for the development of the site,
and that the patent easernents are no longer needed for any roads or utilities. The applicant also
states that the v i’:atior; /of the rights-of-way are needed in order to provide detached sidewalks

for t\hc\propo ed development.

AY
Prior Land Use'Requests

Applicatipn” | Request Action Date ‘
‘Number | S N
7C-22-0648 | Reclassified the site from C-2 and R-E zoning to C- Approved | February
| ' 2 zoning for future commercial uses - ' byBCC 2023 |
PA-22-700006 | Redesignated the land use for the site to Corridor = Adopted = February
' Mixed-Use from Business Emplovment by BCC | 2023

A



Prior Land Use Requests

Application = Request ' Action | Date
Number S I R S
7C-0814-05  Reclassified the site from R-E to C-2 zoning for a  Approved | Tuly 2005 |
_ future commercial development by BCC | > .
| ZC-1469-00 | Reclassified the site from R-E and M-D zoning to C- | Appreved ovember

2 and M-1 zoning for a convenience store, gas by/gCC 3000
station, shopping center, taxing staging, and
maintenance facility _ 4 o] _\_ |
S\ g A a\
Surrounding Land Use - _ . \_/_ N -
| Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District l Existing Land Use \_ |
' North | Business Employment G2 | Motorcyclesales N
' South | Corridor Mixed-Use ' C-2 | Undeveloped &restaurant \
‘East | Business Employment | C-2&R-E | Undéveloped
West | Business Employment ~~  M-1 | Freight terminal S
/\\
Related Applications - AN o .

Application Request

Number | | \

WS-23-0520 | A waiver of development standards for a shopping center with retail, vehicle

maintenance, restaurant,‘.conve\u;gr?ce store wilh gasoline station, and future

| | uses is a gofipanion item ‘on thisagenda:, . o
| TM-23-500110 ‘ A tm/taﬁve map for.a 1 lofxcommc?iﬁl subdivision is companion item on this

agenda.

/
STANDARDS Féz APRROYAL: -
The applicant shall‘glemonélrate that the propliged'request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30. X S p
Analysis NN \
Public Works - Development Review
_~Staff has no objection to th'e\vaczgién of patent easements that are not needed for site, drainage,
or roadway devél\opment‘ and right-of-way for detached sidewalks.

Staff Recongmer;dation’
Approval. -~

s

/

If this %e‘quest is Aa"f;proved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the ‘standédrds and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
e Satisfy utility companies’ requirements.



Applicant is advised that the County has adopted a rewrite to Title 30 effective January 1,

2024, and future land use applications, including applications for extensions of time, will
be reviewed for conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a
substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial 6( added
conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied i the pro_;ect has
not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completjon withj ‘the time
specified; and that the recording of the order of vacation in the)a/fﬁce of¢the County
Recorder must be completed within 2 years of the approval d?ttz or the app\}erion will

expire.

Public Works - Development Review / \‘ / \

36-801-008 to encompass traffic components;

Dedicate a 3 foot wide streetlight and traffic cgntrol e semer{t 1n atidmon to the dbove
condition, concentric with the radius or parallel tt's thc chord

If required by the Regional Transportatlon Commlssmn (RTC), dedicate and construct
right-of-way for a bus turnout 1;(;1? g passeng r loading/shelter areas on Decatur

Right-of-way dedication to include a radius or yf( the n,ortheast corner Qf APN 163-

Boulevard in accordance with RTC standard s, \ \,

Vacation to be recordable prior tofbui Iding per it 1ssuanhe or apphcable map submittal;
Revise legal description, if necessary, pr’th to reco lng \

Applicant is advised that the mstalla\l\n of det\cl ed “sidewalks will require the
recordation of this vacation of excees right-ofsway and grantmg necessary easements for
utilities, pedestrian //GCC'S"S\SLreeﬂlghls andfaffic eogt’l;gl

s
Clark County Water /Reclanmtlon Dlstrlct (CCWRD)
\

No objectlop
( A. s

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:

PROT}E,SZI‘H'

'\

e
APPLICANT: DEOATUR POST‘- LLC
(fONTAfI_T\KAEMPFER CROWELL 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZA DRIVE, SUITE 650, LAS

(VEGAS,NV 89135+ N\~

/






VACATION APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
w | APP-NUMBER: VS - 23 - 059\ DATEFILED: &/ 7) / 93

W VAGATION 8 ABANDONMENT (vs) | 8 | PLANNER ASSIGNED: WL

@ EASEMENT(S) g TABICAC: S eoins VaMeu, TABICAC DATE; 7//2/ I3

@ RIGHT(S)-OF-WAY PC MEETING DATE:
= EXTENBI(OL OF TIME (ET) 5 80C MEETING DATE: SO/ Y /932

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #): g |eem %25

name: Decatur Post, LLC

& | ADDRESS: 3 Mohansic Road

% orvy: Henderson sTATE: NV 2p; 89052
& O | yELEPHONE: N/a CELL: V2

E-MAIL: Na

nane: Decatur Post, LLC

ADDRESS: 3 Mohansic Road

ciry: Henderson state: NV zip; 89052
TELEPHONE: /a8 CEewL: Na
E-MAIL; /& REF CONTACT Ib #; N/a

name: Kaempfer Crowell - Tony Celeste
g ADDREss: 1980 Festival Plaza Dr. Ste 650

city: Las Vegas stTaTe: NV 2p; 89135
TELEPHONE: 702-792-7000 ceLL: 702-792-7048
EMAIL: aplerce@kcnvlaw.com REF CONTACT D #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NuMBER(S): 163-36-801-008 & 014

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Decatur and Post

I.(Wo)Immﬁmumvwﬁyﬂut(llem)mmn(n)MumcﬂmTamesdm MMWNBBM,&M,&) otheries qualiied 1 intate
mmmmmcm;mmmmmmmm, aft pians, and drawings attached herom, aad el the stataments and aniswees contained
Wmudmmmmunmbmdmymmwwnwmoummwmmmhwmuindmnummuwmn

can bs conduelad.
Sz bery Jasor Ger ber
ity Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)
STATE OF KRV,
mmw'géam_Cm:mJ__
susgcrme anpsworiserors meon_DAALCh VR 20232 oy
oy JaEon (Gex\ner

HOTARY .
mw
“NQTE: Gorporale dociarbion of autholy (or equivalen), power of atiomoy, or signature documentation Is required 1 the applcant and/or propesty
| owneris a corporation ership, #usl, of provides signatire In a represantative capactly.

Rev /522



Las Vegas, NV 89135

T: 702.792.7000 CROWELL

F: 702.796.7181

LAS VEGAS OFFICE y O
1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650 KAEMPFER

ANTHONY ). CELESTE

aceleste@kenvlaw.com
D:702.693.4215

May 12, 2023

VIA UPLOAD [ Q DTN Ei{

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING

500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 1* Floor CO PY

Las Vegas, NV 89106
Ve-92~OSI\

l Re:  Justification Letter — Decatur Post, LLC
Vacation and Abandonment of Portions of the Post Road and Decatur
Boulevard ROWs and Patent Easement
APN: 163-36-801-008 & 014

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised our office represents Decatur Post, LLC (the “Applicant™) in the above-
referenced matter, The Applicant is requesting to vacate and abandon easements no longer
necessary for the development of property located at the southwest corner of Decatur Boulevard
and Post Road, more particularly described as APNs: 163-36-801-008 & 014 (collectively the
“Site”).

The Applicant is requesting to vacate and abandon a 5-foot wide portion of the Post Road
and Decatur Boulevard rights-of-way to accommodate a detached sidewalk. The development
standards require a detached sidewalk, and, therefore, to comply with the development standards
the vacation and abandonment of this portion of right-of-way is required.

The Applicant is also requesting to vacate and abandon a 33-foot wide patent easement on
the Site. With the established network of roadways, the patent casement is no longer required.
Additionally, to provide a cohesive development, the patent easement needs to be vacated.

We thank you in advance for your time and consideration of this matter. Should you have
any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

KAEMPFER CROWELL

ey P

Anthony J. Celeste

AJC/jmd

LAS VEGAS ¢ RBENO e+ CARSON CITY

www.kenviaw.com



10/04/23 BCC AGENDA SHEET

RETAIL COMPLEX DECATUR BLVD/POST RD
(TITLE 30) .
PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-23-0520-DECATUR POST. LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the fo lﬁ\ﬂ?i’n%zf)/ \a{temativ%\ street
landscaping; 2) reduce drive-thru landscaping; 3) access from & ocal'stréet; 4) overhead dpors;
5) complex architectural compatibility; 6) allow non-subducd exterior building tones; 7) \site
orientation; and 8) driveway geometrics. )

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) alternative }{{‘king lot landScaping; and 2) a progosed

retail complex with restaurants, retail, vehicle maintenance, cwaveniepde store, and gasoline
station uses on 2.9 acres in a C-2 (General Commercial) (AE-65) ,sz)ne in the CMA Design
'\ (

Overlay District. \ 4
\
Generally located on the east side of Decatur Boulevard and fhc south side of Post Road within
Spring Valley. MN/hw/syp (For possibl‘&_\action) \\\ >
- S W . W VY AR .
- VNN N Y

RELATED INFORMATION: _ \

\‘.
APN: \

163-36-801-008; 1634’36-8@,140}}4 ’1 ,\
P

ar s
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:

1. Reduce the\agmnber\of street landscapingl trees along Post Road to 8 medium sized trees
where 9 medium sized -{{'ée's: are requ’n’éi per Figure 30.64-17 (an 11% reduction).
2. Reduce landscape buffering adjacent to drive-thru lanes visible from a public right-of-

way to include shrubs only where an intense landscape buffer per Figure 30.64-12 is

pecuiired per Séﬁtic}hﬁ(i;iﬁw.

s

< 3. {Allow the site to accé§s ocal street (Post Road) where not permitted per Table 30.56-2.

\ﬁl. ‘)\liow re\c‘luced creentfig of overhead doors visible from a public right-of-way where

\ overhead |doors /must be completely and visually obscured from view per Section

\ 30.4‘8\.6913'. /

5. N\ Allow’a pag” site building and accessory structure (gasoline canopy) to not be

\grchitectu};ai y compatible with the overall retail complex where required per Section
0.48.650.

6. A\Il‘o a non-subdued red color as an exterior building tone where the colors of buildings
and fagade surfaces shall consist of predominately subdued intensity of tones of the
surrounding landscape per Section 30.48.650.

7. Reduce the percentage of total primary street frontage occupied by buildings at the
building setback line to 4 percent where a minimum of 10 percent is required per Section
30.48.640 (a 60% reduction).



8. a. Reduce the approach distance for the Post Road driveway to the Decatur
Boulevard and Post Road intersection to 145 feet where 150 feet is the standard
per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 3% reduction).

b. Reduce the departure distance for the Decatur Boulevard driveway t fﬁé\,\l)ecatur
Boulevard and Post Road intersection to 150 feet where 190 feetis the standard
per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 21% reduction). /

DESIGN REVIEWS: / x
1. Allow alternative parking lot landscaping where parking lm/ landsgaping per Figure
30.64-14 is required per Table 30.64-2. /\\\ NN
2. Retail complex with restaurants, retail, vehicle mai}z ance/“; convenience store;\and
gasoline station uses. ‘w \
/ A
/ | L
LAND USE PLAN: { - \/
SPRING VALLEY - CORRIDOR MIXED-USE v |
BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary :
e Site Address: N/A N
o Site Acreage: 2.9 i \,\
e Project Type: Retail complex ; >
e Number of Stories: -~ ™ \ ' Ny '

¢ Building Height (teet): 23
¢ Square Feet: ),0”: 130~
o Parking Reduired/Provided: 58/60

“, / . #
v S

Site Plan -
The plan depicts a pfbposed re{éﬂ‘ceug%a: located at the southwest corner of Decatur Boulevard
and Post Road. "'llh\eﬁ: plans show 3 proposed retail and service buildings and an area for future
development. A combined 3,000 ‘square foot convenience store and 1,200 square foot fast food
,sé'rvice reStaurant is propesed in the northwest portion of the site with a proposed gasoline
¢ statiort{canopy Nocated 30 feet to'the east of the convenience store building. The convenience
“\store building is\set back 44.5/Feet from the western property line, 76.5 feet from the northern
property line, and 143.5 feet from Decatur Boulevard. This building contains a 1 lane drive-thru
that winds along the back and sides of the building with the ability to stack 10 cars. The gasoline
canopy is shown to be set back an additional 50 feet from Decatur Boulevard. To the southeast of
the convenience stdte building and in the cast-central portion of the site is a 1,130 square foot
restaurant builglin/g with an accompanying 800 square foot outside dining area and 2 lane drive-
thrus. This reStaurant building is set back 39 feet from Decatur Boulevard and the drive-thru
lanes can stack 12 cars combined and will be accessed through the central portion of the site. The
outside dining area is located to the south of the restaurant building with a protective barrier
located along the perimeter of the dining area. In the southwestern portion of the site is a 5 bay,
4,800 square foot vehicle maintenance facility. The vehicle maintenance bays face Decatur
Boulevard and is set back 6.5 feet from the western property line. A future retail pad area is



shown in the southern portion of the site. Parking is provided interspersed amongst the 3
buildings in separated lots with a total of 60 parking spaces provided where 58 parking spaces
are required. Access is provided by 2 commercial driveways. One driveway will agcess Post
Road, a local street, in the northwest corner of the site and another driveway will acee;sé\pecatur
Boulevard in the east-central portion of the site. p

Landscaping _
The plans show that a variety of landscaping is provided along the surcet, the perimeter, and

within the parking lot. Along Decatur Boulevard, 21 Desert Museum Palo Veyde (Parkigsonia x
Desert Museum) trees have been provided in 2 rows, where pg,ss'ibln?a, in’s fegt and 10 foot
landscaping strips with 1 row on each side of a 5 foot detgched sidetvalk, In\some places,
particularly in the southern portion of the landscape strip, tregs have been spaced every 10 feet to
screen the vehicle maintenance bays and drive-thru lanegs otherivise, tyees are spaced every 20
feet on center. Adjacent to both drive-thru lanes, a 2¢5 foot 10 e?&)t landscaping })@1 er is
provided with various 5 gallon shrub species with no trées provided. Along Post Road, 8 Desert
Museum Palo Verde trees are provided where 9 medium trges are required. The trees are mostly
provided in a single row 20 feet on center in the 5 foot landscaping sfrip on the south side of a 5
foot detached sidewalk, due to sight visibility zongs. One tree is placed on the northern side of
the 5 foot detached sidewalk within a 5 fpot landscaping strip. Within the parking lot, 17 Willow
Acacia (Acacia Salicina) trees are provided Wit&l the téxuinal Tzﬁndscap,e island or landscaping
strip and an additional 4 Willow Acacia trees provided in varius lan Cape strips thoughout the
parking lot. A total of 21 trees are required) but due txa 3 lands%a e island reduction, a waiver of
development standards is req ';ed.{%long th(: west\“gm property various shrubs are provided along
with sporadic Willow Acagfa trees irra 6 foot landscaping strip.
\

‘t
3
%

Elevations V) o

The plans depict (l:he con\f‘éniefn/c’e sto;é and reéyaural building to be 27 feet tall to parapet wall,
the gasoline canopy is showpto be 19.5 lcet tall,_the restaurant building is 17 feet tall, and the
vehicle repair facility is shown to be 29 feet tall The exterior materials of the convenience store,
gasoline canopy, ana\yehicle fai ce yéhicle are all similar in nature with painted stucco
throughout. The vehicle mainténance facility is shown to have 101 foot long fagade by a roof
pop!gut and is provided\on the ‘n?rthern portion of the building. The pop-out portion of the
véhicle nraintenance facilily is shown to be primarily brown stucco, with a window door system
on the €ast and*porth elevations, )O/n the east elevation, 5 brown painted roll-up doors are shown
with thé\grea around thedoorséhown to be sand colored stucco. The convenience store building
is.shown to be mainly b,éige with grey and sand colored accents. Two commercial window door
sysiems are‘provided o;{ the northern and southern portions of the east fagade and with additional
windows provided on-the eastemn portion of the northern and south facades. Roof articulation and
pop-outs are provided surrounding the access points to the building. The gasoline canopy has a
metal awning and supports with grey painted stucco bases. The steel columns are painted sand
and the metal‘awning is beige. The pad restaurant building is shown to have a stainless steel and
black metal awning running the length of the eastern facade. The building has a front pop-out
and articulation which contain walk-up windows. The eastern facade contains black and white

tile with a red stucco roof wall. The remainder of the building is stucco painted with a mix of
white and black.



Floor Plans

General plans have been provided for the convenience store and restaurant building with the
convenience store shown to take up the northern 55 feet of the 76.5 foot wide building and the
restaurant taking up the southern 21.5 feet with the drive-thru window shown on e ‘southern
portion of the building. The floor plans for the pad restaurant show a conuner;?*{’itche/x}taking
up 75% of the eastern portion of the building with the rear of the building coptaining yeStrooms,
an office, and a refrigerator/freezer. The plans for the vehicle maintenanccffg.cility how a 16.5

feet wide office and reception spaces in the northern portion of the by}ic/iing which contains a
waiting area, bathrooms, and offices. The remainder of the space is dedic-étyq\ he vef‘ri\c\le bays
'\ ‘\

t
and parts storage. / N\ \
\

Signage /

Signage is not a part of this request. s / v
4 N
\ & / / \/

Applicant’s Justification \ v
The applicant states that the site has been previously rezdnépd, and that-this application is to start
the development and construction on the site. They state that sufﬁciéﬁt parking and landscaping
has been provided and that the provided b/ui’ldina , are well \S:iied. The \applicant also states that
landscaping has been placed to screen unsightly uses en the site.and that-any non-subdued colors
and access to local streets should not posc\:\any quue burdens on "sgrrouy@\ing property owners.

N
Prior Land Use Requests P S A
Application | Request ' P ' Action | Date
Newmber | TN N oS L L
ZC-22-0648 Reclassified the site. from C-2 and R-E zoning to C- | Approved | February
L o 2,zoning, £6r future commercial uses _byBCC 2023 |
PA-22-700006 Redesignated the land use for the'site to Corridor | Adopted | February
| Mixed-Usefrom Business Empléyment (byBCC 2023 |
ZC-0814-05 Rgclassiﬁed the site from I}>E to C-2 zoning for a | Approved July 2005
| future comniercial development by BCC

| ZC-1469-00 :'~l$eclassiﬁed the site from R-E and M-D zoning to = Approved November
e C-=2 and M-1 zoning for a convenience store, gas by BCC | 2000

station, - shoppinig center, taxing staging, and

| maintenarice facility

\ \ ‘
Surrounding Land Use —

Zoning District | Existing Land Use

T

| | Planned Land Use Category |

'__I_\Igi"t_h | Business Enfployment | C-2 - ]_Motorcm sales -
South | CorridogMixed-Use | C-2 ' Undeveloped & restaurant

iiai _r‘*Busipé’ss Employment | C2& R-E | Undeveloped
| West | Buginess Employment | M-1 . ‘. Freight terminal



Related Applications
Application Request
Number - _ - S
VS-23-0521 | A vacation and abandonment of a government patent easement d 5feet of

Decatur Boulevard and Post Road for detached sidewalks is”a companion

| | item on this agenda. - - / y
TM-23-500110 | A tentative map for a 1 lot commercial subdivision is copipanion item on this

: agenda,

\
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: N\ \ \,
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request 75 the goals and pui‘p\oses of‘ﬂQtle

30. N\ ,
\ /
Analysis ( \\/

AY

Comprehensive Planning \

Waivers of Development Standards \

According to Title 30, the applicant shall have-the burden of, proof to,establish that the proposed
request is appropriate for its existing locatips by showing that'the uses ‘qf the area adjacent to the
property included in the waiver of devélopment sizndards réquest will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent"fmd pugpose of awaiver-of development standards is to
modify a development standard where the provisten of a.n\a‘h:.-:ma\t'v;fé/tandard, or other factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed stéi\ndard‘,‘:.\n%- justify an alternative.

Waiver of Development Siandards #h& Dié‘i:-;n R evievz/ﬁ\’
The purpose of bot:gpﬁrking lot and street landsezping is to soften the appearance of the
buildings from the ee;ti,(bl‘lﬂ'o_ also provide. relief from the heat caused by large expanses of
pavement. Staff {it{ds tha( whilé a significant \t}um/l}er\ of trees has been provided along Decatur
Boulevard, Post Road is lacking in the 'mimber\?/f trees needed. With that said more trees have
been planted along ‘Decatur Boulevard than is necessary helping to soften the streetscape along
Decatui}oulf%a:;d that is more necded. In adélition, the placement of the trees in a single row is
no isgu€ given that the trees are'still spac;i':a/ accordingly and are placed in an appropriately sized
landScaping strip. St ,‘however\;\ﬁnds that while a parking reduction is also not a preferable
/@g{‘iaon,/ﬁﬁﬁ\is a curren\tly\ nde\;jegéped site and the placement of parking lot landscaping per
X Figure30.64- l\ﬁ\should\be possible with minor adjustments to the design of the site. Staff does
“apprecidie that more lmfﬂscap}ﬁg than is necessary is provided along the western boundary and
along Decatur Boz‘ulevarfi, but the missing landscape islands and their associated trees cannot be
mé‘d\e-up with t/bi‘s add}ﬁonal Jandscaping. For this reason, staff could support this waiver, but is
not able to uppori” design review #1. Since staff cannot support the other waivers of
develo pment standards and design review #1, staff cannot support these requests.

Waivers of Development Standards #2 & #4

Requiring the screening of both overhead doors and drive-thru lanes is to reduce the visual
burden and possible distraction that open overhead doors and packed drive-thru lanes can cause.
Staff finds that an intense landscape buffer bas been provided along the drive-thru lane along
Decatur Boulevard and the drive-thru lane associated with the convenience store is screened by
the building. In addition, staff finds that the street landscaping in front of the overhead doors of




the vehicle maintenance facility is sufficient screening to screen the doors due to the significant
setback from the right-of-way. For these reasons, staff can support these requests, as the
provided alternative are like other retail complexes in the area and should achieve the desired
screening goal. With that said, since staff cannot support the other waivers of ev\u{opment
standards and design review #1, staff cannot support these requests. '

Waiver of Development Standards #3 4
The purpose of limiting access of commercial and industrial sites to (l?‘%l streets, is\lo prevent
high volumes of traffic on roads that may be unable to handle sucl{ volumes and to, prevent
undue impacts on streets that may also contain residential uses. S;‘/ta(f\f\iigd,s/ﬂl/at the design, of the
site is such that most users of the site will opt to use the mdre souttern accé\gs to Decatur
L Pl - - (59 \
Boulevard and the additional access to Post Road can provide minet egress and ingress to‘the
site. In addition, the portion of Post Road that the site wjl

{ access conting only indugtrial tybe
uses. Overall, staff finds that the removal of the Post R\ ad accéss wetild oibcr burden th@/,aé/cess
along Decatur Boulevard and may lead to more back-up of traffic¢-b6th on/the site and on Decatur
Boulevard. Additionally, the portion of Post Road beiﬁg_ used should already be used to the
industrial traffic to the sites to the west and thg addition of IZQiIlOl‘ arf gunts of commercial traffic
should not pose a burden to the neighboring areas. For these reasons, staff could support this
waiver; however, since staff cannot sum{ort the other waivets of de‘\vqlopment standards and
design review #1, staff cannot support thlS\ requcis\t‘. L ‘

Waivers of Development Standards #5 & #6 \

In general, the purpose of architectural compatibjlity and subdded tones is to assure visually
attractive commercial (zpmplexcs \tl\lat d(\l" not app/ca’r/\tsh«rftered and cause undue visual
disturbances to the sul;,m‘unding area. Staff finds that-the proposed building, except for the pad
building, are architegturally €ompatibility in terms of colors, architectural design, and building
materials. Regardifig the pad restaurant, while, the restaurant building is noticeably different, it
contains similar architectie features | pep-out ‘and roof articulation), and building materials to
the other buildings*within the commercial comyflex. In addition, many of the colors (white and
black) are like those of the otth*b-.{-i.l@]rigs ot are subdued in nature. Additionally, the portions

that are not similar orrare not subdue b ﬁed to make the complex more interesting and such

Y,

diffefences are not\’qllcommon for pad buildings. For these reasons, staff does anticipate the

-

addition.of an unsubdued red colornor slight variations between the pad restaurant and the rest
of the Complex:to cause unduc burdens to the surrounding area. As a result, staff could support
this waiver, but dpe to st%aff being unable to support the other waivers and design review #1, staff

cannot support these requests.

N

Waiver of De‘véfonmeflt Standards #7

Overa“lle the purpos€ of siting a certain percentage of commercial complex buildings along street
frontages is to t & reduce visual impact of parking lots and to make more interesting streetscapes.
Staff finds. that the siting of the building on the site makes for interesting streetscape with each
building at varying setbacks from the primary frontage of Decatur Boulevard. In addition, the
buildings are sited as to break large swathes of the parking lot into smaller areas. Lastly,
sufficient street landscaping has been provided along Decatur Boulevard, as well as to screen
unsightly drive-thru and parking lot sections from the right-of-way. As a result, staff feels that

the alternative presented is sufficient to support waiver of development standards #7 but is




unable to support it due to staff not supporting the other waivers of development standards and
design review #1.

Design Review #2
Staff finds that the design of the site itself is well sited for the uses being proposcd with
restaurant uses closer to the street and vehicle maintenance uses closer to ex/i/s}ing indusirial uses
in the rear. In addition, the site is set-up to break-up the parking lot and is/adequately screened
from the street. The uses being proposed are similar to other uses in {e area and ‘should not
cause any undue burdens. The landscaping along the street is sufficient. The desigp of the
building is attractive and provides for an interesting aesthe i\ with the \unsubdted red
complementing the desert tones of the rest of the site. Lastly, the‘site m ifitains a ?ﬂ{)stly uniform
design that is like other new commercial complexes with?/tﬁe Laa’(fegas Valleyk\While Maff
does feel the site is relatively well designed, staff canno/t, verlooK the i€sues with re‘g\ard tosihe
self-imposed hardship of the parking lot and screenih%‘ landscaping;” theréfore, cannot, sufport
this design review. \

\
Public Works - Development Review \

Waiver of Development Standards #8a

Staff has no objection to the reduction in the approach distaribg for the Post Road commercial

driveway. The applicant has placed the \glriveuay as fanwest as the %Ie will allow. However,

since Planning is recommending denial of l{he application, staff, caﬁ'n{)}s‘upport this waiver.
\
| !
Waiver of Development Standards #8b \ \/
Staff has no objection to-the redustion in\.\the depart fe distance for the Decatur Boulevard
commercial drivev;l.zf/ﬂlthough the ‘departyre dist(ué:: does not comply with the minimum

standards, staff finde the JaCation allows vehicles\to safely access the site. However, since
Planning is recom ending< denial of the applica‘ition, staff cannot support this waiver.
AN = \

Department of Aviation "/

The development will penetratc-ihe 100:1 notification airspace surface for Harry Reid
Interngtional Airport. 'llpereforé«,_\as requ’.féi by 14 CFR Part 77, and Section 30.48.120 of the
Clark County Unilibq Deyelopm‘ent Code, the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) must be

/}Jéfiﬁed ofthe {aroposed\ co*qstructi(in or alteration.

< N

“The property liés withi}g the 'WE-65 (65-70 DNL) noise contour for Harry Reid International

?\irport and is subject tqf continuing aircraft noise and over-flights. Future demand for air travel
and airport wperations i5 expected to increase significantly. Clark County intends to continue to

upgrade Harry"Reid I,n"{ernational Airport facilities to meet future air traffic demand.

Staff Recommeridation
Denial.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
If approved: / \

e Design review as a public hearing for final plans of future pad site; v )

e Landscaping per plans; ’

e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued ‘without {inal zoning
inspection. \

e Applicant is advised approval of this application does not cystitu’z)ﬁrr\lply approval of
any other County issued permit, license or approval; thg,'nst?alla(’ n andsuse of c\:Q\oling
systems that consumptively use water will be prohjbited; fe County ﬁas adopted a
rewrite to Title 30 effective January 1, 2024, and }n‘ure ?a use Qpplicatioﬂ‘sﬁ includ}ng
applications for extensions of time, will be/ reviev<'. d f(_n/::d‘nfonnance with” the
regulations in place at the time of application;% substantiai”éhan ¢ in circumstifices or
regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extensi(ﬁlg of time; the extension
of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial
work towards completion within the time specified; and that this application must
commence within 4 years of approval date or -J{Vﬂl exﬁi'r\e.

. ~ N\ /
Public Works - Development Review N N
e Drainage study and compliance; N
e Traffic Sh:ldy. and compham:g; v " p
¢ Full off-site impro¥ements; 4
®

If required by the Regional Transporiation €ommission (RTC), dedicate and construct
right-of-way,/for a.bus turnout including passenger loading/shelter areas on Decatur
& 7 I, i \ ’
Boulevard'in accdrdan}e' with RTC stangiards;;"
¢ Right-of-way dedicatidn to incl%é*a{ad\ifus/or chord in the northeast corner of APN 163-
36-801-008 1o encompass traffic comp(;?lents;
° Pséif—au: 2 3 \f(iot widé%iglgjw gmfci traffic control easement in addition to the above
~ condition, o@\ncéntric with the radius or parallel to the chord;
e qu_gglditional*c’lrié'gyvay will be granted for this site.
. /Appli\c‘:a\llt is ad"‘\:ise'd that the installation of detached sidewalks will require the vacation
of excess right-of-way and granting necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access,

\ streetlights, and t:rafﬁc control or execute a License and Maintenance Agreement for non-
standard improvements in the right-of-way.
.\\ \\)/' K
Department of Aviation

o 'Applicar}t/ig required to file a valid FAA Form 7460-1, "Notice of Proposed Construction
o‘r‘x\A]tel“ation" with the FAA, in accordance with 14 CFR Part 77, or submit to the
Direétlor of Aviation a "Property Owner's Shielding Determination Statement" and request
written concurrence from the Department of Aviation;

o If applicant does not obtain written concurrence to a "Property Owner's Shielding
Determination Statement," then applicant must also receive either a Permit from the
Director of Aviation or a Variance from the Airport Hazard Areas Board of Adjustment
(AHABA) prior to construction as required by Section 30.48 Part B of the Clark County



Unified Development Code; applicant is advised that many factors may be considered
before the issuance of a permit or variance, including, but not limited to, lighting, glare,
graphics, etc.;

e No building permits should be issued until applicant provides evi ‘{c\e«\ that a
"Determination of No Hazard to Air Navigation" has been issued by the FAA or a
"Property Owner's Shielding Determination Statement” has beg +” issueg by the
Department of Aviation; /

e Incorporate exterior to interior noise level reduction into the filding constuction as
required by Code for use. 231 e .

e Applicant is advised that the FAA's determination is adyiso }}*\il},ﬁl/zltufg and does not
guarantee that a Director's Permit or an AHABA Variance will bé approvéd; that FAA's
airspace determinations (the outcome of filing the ?A’A Fori 7460-1) are fl’epndeni’\on
petitions by any interested party and the height that avill ; t\present a “hazard as
determined by the FAA may change based on {f:iese coﬁ\}me s; thgt the FAA's\"»@i;rs/i’)ace
determinations include expiration dates; and that'separate aiTspace‘determinations will be
needed for construction cranes or other temporarﬁ’\equipment' that the Federal Aviation
Administration will no longer approve remedial noise’\ mitigation measures for
incompatible development impacte;i’by}ir raft operﬁti\ons, which was constructed after
October 1, 1998; and that funds will not be‘;}a«i able in the future:should the owners wish

to have their buildings purchased é\r soundproofed™ B /‘
el \ N

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCW RD) S
e Applicant is advised that-a Point of| Conn’ecﬁon ,(P\QC).,«i‘équest has been completed for
this project; to emdil sewerlocation(@cleanwaterieam-€om and reference POC Tracking
#0058-2023 to obtain your PO(; exhibjt; and<ff1at flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
estimates II}l/a’}‘, reqflllli_r{ aripther POC ane{lysis. \
- . -

< o / N ‘ /
TAB/CAC: 7 v
APPROVALS:

PROTESTS:

v N L
APPLICANT: DEGATUR POST, LLC

CONTACT: KAEMRFER CROWELL, 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZA DRIVE, SUITE 650, LAS
CVEGAS, NV 89135\ N\






LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP. NUMBER: 20503 - O30 DATE FILED: /7 /53
PLANNER ASSIGNED: _b}(,D
[] TEXT AMENDMENT (i3 E TAB/CAC: S@«\m \h\mﬁf TABICAC DATE: 9’[/2[95
% | PCMEETING DATE:
] ZONE CHANGE (zc) BCC MEETING DATE: /274" / 23
[0 use PERMIT ) FEE: 2/, /SO
[J vaRiaNncE (vo)
NAME: Decatur Post, LLC
[ WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT S Mohaneio Fload
STANDARDS (WS) g « | ADDRESS: nsic Roa
w . Henderso . NV . 89052
DESIGN REVIEW (DR) L CITy; Henderson STATE: 21p; 8905
] ADMNISTRATIVE € & | veLeprone: nia CELL: IVa
. T
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) E-MAIL: T8
] STREETNAME/
NUMBERING CHANGE (5C) NAME: Decatur Post, LLC
[] WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (W) 'g ADDRESS: 3 Mohansic Road
g | ciry; Henderson STATE: NV z1p; 80052
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION &) a TELEPHONE: NVa CELL: Ma
] AnnexaTion < | eman: ra REF CONTAGT ID ¢: Nfa
REQUEST (ANX)
[C] EXTENSION OF TIME (€T)
NamE; Kaempfer Crowell - Tony Celeste
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) E ADDRESS: 1980 Festival Plaza Dr. Ste 650
[ APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) 2 |ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV =zip; 89135
7 TELEPHONE: 702:792-7000 GELL: 702-792-7048
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g E-MAIL; Pierce@kcnviaw.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 163-36-801-008 & 014
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Decalur and Post
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: __ ('O meeva) e\ Covele

{1, We) the undersigned swaar and szy that {| am, W aro) the ownes(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the propenty involved In this application, or {am, ars) oiherwiza qualified to initate
this appication under Clark County Code; that the Information on the sttached togal descriplion, afl plans, and drawings attached Harelo, and all the statements and answers conlalned
hereln are In il fespacts rup and correct to the bast of my knowsedge end bolie!, and the undemigned understands that thia application musl ba complets and accursle bofare a
hearing can be conductad. (I, We) aiso authortze the Clark Counly Comprahansive Planning Department, or is designee, to enter the premiass and 1o netall any required slgns on
sald p for the purposs of advising the public of tha proposed eppication.

rty Owner {Slgnature)* Properly Owner {Print)
8TATE OF R s tiho?
COUNTY OF ,  TASSAWALCZAK
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON \2.0023  oam P e e 1
ey 2 Gecher 7w rost. Expives Now S, 2026

50N
NOTARY ( "‘ . R
PUBLIC: _ . /" \Jﬂ.ﬁ!ﬂ-ﬂ_k,

*NOTE: Corporats deciaration of euthority {or equivalent), power of etiorney, or signature documentafion is required if the applicant antlor propesly oamer
is & corporation, partnership, trust, mpmvi!esﬂg_n_amm in a ropresentative capacity.

Revised 08/14/2022



LAS VEGAS OFFICE

2 B oy
1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650 KAEMPEER
Las Vegas, NV 89135 - i
T: 702.792.7000 - =
F: 702.796.7181 CROWELL

ANTHONY J. CELESTE

aceleste®kenvlaw.com
D: 702.693.4215

August 2, 2023

VIA UPLOAD

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING "
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 1% Floor weg - 23 -05720
Las Vegas, NV 89106

| Re:  Justification Letter — Decatur Post, LLC
Design Reviews for (1) Commercial Retail Center & (2) Alternative Parking
Lot Landscaping; Waiver of Development Standards to (1) Reduce Approach
Distance, (2) Reduce Departure Distance, (3)No Landscaping in the Site
Visibility Zone, (4) Allow Bay Doors to Face ROW, (5) Reduce Primary
Building’s Frontage, (6) Allow Access to a Local Street (Post Road) and (7)
Allow Non-Subdued Accent Colors;
and Tentative Map
APN: 163-36-801-008 & 014

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised our office represents Decatur Post, LLC (the “Applicant”) in the above-
referenced matter. The Applicant is proposing to develop approximately 10,130 square feet of
commercial and retail on property located at the southwest comer of Decatur Boulevard and Post
Road, more particularly described as APNs: 163-36-801-008 & 014 (collectively the “Site”). By
way of background, on February 22, 2023 the BCC approved PA-22-700006 amending the master
plan to Corridor Mixed-Use (CM) and ZC-22-0648 rezoning the Site to C-2. The Applicant is
now requesting the design review and related waivers along with a tentative map to develop the
commercial retail center as now contemplated by the recent master plan amendment and zone
change, respectively.

Design Review for Commercial/Retail Center

The Applicant is proposing to develop three buildings consisting of two retail pads and a
convenience store with gas pumps, each addressed separately below:

e Retail 2 - Retail 2 will be located in the middle of the Site along Decatur Boulevard.
Retail 2 will be approximately 1,130 square feet. Retail 2 will offer two drive-thrus.
The first drive-thru is your typical drive thru and will be located along the southern
elevation of the building. The second drive thru, located on the north elevation of the
building, is to accommodate the every growing and popular e-commerce online orders;
i.e. grub hub, etc.

LAS VEGAS o ¢ CARSON CITY

www. kcnvliaw.com
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Clark County Comprehensive Planning KAENPEER

August 2, 2023
Page 2 CROWILL

o Retail 3 — Retail 3 is a proposed auto shop and is approximately 4,800 square feet.
Retail 3 will be located at the southwest comer of the Site. The auto shop will have 5-
bays all facing east towards the parking lot.

e Convenience Store — The convenience store building will be located at the northwest
corner of the Site. The convenience store building will be approximately 4,200 square
feet comprised of 3,000 square feet for the convenience store and 1,200 square feet for
a quick service restaurant. There will be a drive thru for the quick service restaurant
with the drive thru wrapping around the buildings north, west, and south elevation.
Additionally, there will be a fuel island canopy with gas pumps located immediately
east of the building.

e The southern portion of the Site is reserved for a future development a Retail 1 pad.

The Site will have two access points: one from Decatur Boulevard and another from Post
Road. The Applicant is providing 60 parking spaces where 58 parking spaces are required. Since
the Site will have two access points with 60 parking spaces, the required throat depth is 25-feet.
The throat depths at both the Post Road and Decatur Boulevard entrance are a minimum of 25-
feet, and therefore, meet the required distance. Additionally, the egress from the Site to Decatur
Boulevard is over 114-feet. With a deep egress setback, the Decatur entrance will not have on-
site conflicting traffic south of the entrance.

DESIGN REVIEW FOR ALTERNATIVE PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING

The Applicant is requesting a design review to allow for alternative parking lot
landscaping. The standard is to provide landscaping islands for every six parking spaces, and, in
this case, the total number of trees required is 19. Adding the parking lot landscaping islands will
cause the Site to be parking deficient. Instead, the Applicant will provide additional landscaping
along the perimeter and exceed the required number of trees by providing 15 where 10 are required.

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

¢ Reduce Driveway Approach Distance for Post Road Driveway

The Applicant is requesting to reduce the approach distance for the Post Road driveway to the
Decatur/Post intersection to 145-feet where 150-feet is required. The Applicant has located the
Post Road driveway as far west on the Site as possible. Additionally, a second access point to the
Site from Post Road will help alleviate traffic from the Decatur Boulevard entrance.

LAS VEGAS o RENO o CARSON CITY

www.kcnvliaw.com
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Clark County Comprehensive Planning KRAEMPEER

s Reduce Driveway Departure Distance for Decatur Boulevard

The Applicant is requesting to reduce the departure distance for the Decatur Boulevard
driveway to the Decatur/Post intersection to 150-feet where 190-feet is required. The Applicant
has located the driveway in the middle of the Site to provide for the best balance between the
intersection and the potential driveway entrance for the property owner to the south.

e Provide No Landscaping in Site Visibility Zone

In order to maintain the site visibility zone, the Applicant is requesting to reduce
landscaping along Decatur Boulevard between the drive way and the Decatur/Post intersection.

¢ Allow Door Bays to Face ROW

The proposed auto shop is located on the southwest portion of the Site which is the farthest
point away from both rights-of-way — Decatur Boulevard and Post Road. Additionally, the
proposed auto use is adjacent to property zoned M-1 with large warehouses and loading bays for
18-wheelers. Therefore, the proposed use is located in the ideal area on the Site. Finally, while
the door bays will face towards Decatur Boulevard, the door bays will be partially shielded by the
parking lot, retail buildings 1 and 2, and landscaping.

¢ Reduce Primary Building’s Frontage

Due to the nature of the convenience store and gas canopy uses, the design dictates that the
canopy face out towards the rights-of-way with convenience store located behind the canopy. This
is the standard design throughout the Las Vegas valley, primarily for safety reasons allowing the
store clerks to view the entire Site instead of viewing the back side of the Site. As such, the waiver
is reasonable as the design helps enhance the safety for the convenience store operator.

e Allow Access to Post Road

The Applicant is requesting a secondary access to point to the Site from Post Road. Access
to and from Post Road is appropriate for the following reasons: (1) it will provide relief from and
an alternative entrance from the busy arterial road that is Decatur Boulevard, (2) the commercial
development immediately to the north accesses Post Road, (3) the properties immediately to west,
which are zoned M-1 and M-D, access Post Road, (4) there are no residential homes that access
Post Road, and (5) finally, Post Road terminates just west of the Site at the drainage culvert.

¢ Allow Non-Subdued Accent Color/Tones for Retail Building 2

Retail Building 2 is a proposed Checkers quick service restaurant. Adhering to their
established branding, the proposed Checkers elevation shows red accent colors. Most of building
is predominately subdued colors matching the rest of the proposed commercial and retail center.
Therefore, proposed red color is only an accent color and, therefore, the predominate colors of the
building are subdued and in compliance with the CMA overlay.

e CARSON CITY

www.kcnvlaw.com
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TENTATIVE MAP

The Site is composed of two separate parcels. In order to provide one cohesive
development, the Applicant is requesting to consolidate the two parcels. The proposed tentative
map matches the proposed design review.

We thank you in advance for your time and consideration of this matter. Should you have
any questions or concems, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
KAEMPFER CROWELL

i

Anthony J. Celeste

AIC/jmd

LAS VEGAS o RENO o CARSON CiTY

www.kcnvliaw.com






10/04/23 BCC AGENDA SHEET

DECATUR-POST DECATUR BLVD/POST RD
(TITLE 30)

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
TM-23-500110-DECATUR POST. LLC:

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 1 commercial lot on 2.9 acres in a (-2 (Geperal Co\r\mnercial)
(AE-65) Zone in the CMA Design Overlay District. / yé / \
2

Generally located on the east side of Decatur Boulevard and the soyth side of Post Road Wﬂl\]in
Spring Valley. MN/hw/syp (For possible action) /

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:

163-36-801-008; 163-36-801-014

LAND USE PLAN: N

SPRING VALLEY - CORRIDOR MIXED:USE \ )
Y

BACKGROUND: \

Project Description
General Summary N
e Site Addresé N/A J
o Site Acredge: 2.9 (gross and net)
e Number of I:ots/Units: 1
s Project Type:\C\i)mmerejal subdivision

™,
Y

The map depicts a I‘\lot\‘commer\cial subdivision on a currently undeveloped site located at the
/séfuthwes‘t'ﬁnger of Decatur Boulevard and Post Road. The lot is shown to be 2.9 acres (gross
< and ne{l. The map shossl‘s th\ég.m éveloped lot with existing fencing 1o be removed and a 33 foot
\govemzr'i-q.nt pate\x}t ease%nent Yocated in south-central and southwestern portion of the site that
\i'\i"}l be vacated. The applicant is proposing this tentative map to complete a 3 building retail
comhplex with g"’area gér a future development. A combined 3,000 square foot convenience store
and 1,200 squire footfast food service restaurant is proposed in the northwest portion of the site
with é\proposed gasoline station canopy located 50 feet to the east of the convenience store
building\The convenience store/restaurant building will contain a 1 lane drive-thru that winds
along the bagck and sides of the building with the ability to stack 10 cars. To the southeast of the
convenience store building and in the east-central portion of the site is a 1,130 square foot
restaurant building with an accompanying 800 square foot outside dining area and 2 lane drive-
thrus. This restaurant building is set back 39 feet from Decatur Boulevard and the drive-thru
lanes can stack 12 cars combined and will be accessed through the central portion of the site.

~O



The outside dining area is located to the south of the restaurant building. In the southwestern
portion of the site is a 5 bay, 4,800 square foot vehicle maintenance facility. The vehicle
maintenance bays face Decatur Boulevard and is set back 6.5 feet from the western property line.
A future retail pad area is shown in the southern portion of the site. Parking s ‘Rrovided
interspersed amongst the 3 buildings in separated lots with a total of 60 parking spaces provided
where 58 parking spaces are required. Access is provided by 2 commercigl driveways. One
driveway will access Post Road, a local street, in the northwest corner ofthe site <nd another

driveway will access Decatur Boulevard in the east-central portion of the£ite. \
Landscaping AN

The plans show that a variety of landscaping is provided along the/‘f)sircet, the pprimete\n, and
within the parking lot. Along Decatur Boulevard, 21 Desert Museus alo Verde (Parkinsonia x
Desert Museum) trees have been provided in 2 rows, where peSsibles/in 5 foot and 10 fdot
landscaping strips with 1 row on each side of a 5 f\ ot det ,ghed,éfdewalk. In some places,
particularly in the southern portion of the landscape strip, trees h&vc/been ,sﬁaced every 10 feet to
screen the vehicle maintenance bays and drive-thru lanes, otherwise(ﬂ/ees are spaced every 20
feet on center. Along Post Road, 8 Desert F§4\11seum Palo. Verde trees are provided where 9
medium trees are required. The trees are mostly pg.\iided in a.single row 20 feet on center in the
5 foot landscaping strip on the south sid¢ of a 5 fo ’%letache& sidewalk, due to sight visibility
zones. One tree is placed on the northe sidexof the 3fpot detached sidewalk within a 5 foot
landscaping strip. Within the parking lot, 17 Wﬂaw Acac%(Acaé‘ig §a’ficina) trees are provided
within the terminal landscape island or lan scapi\h‘g Strip and an additional 4 Willow Acacia trees
provided in various landscape stri bs though'out th“e“p’a?king lot.

. \ o \/

Prior Land Use Requests ) S . -

Application @ﬁuesg/ﬁ* Action | Date
 Number ¥y L J. 4 Y | . =

ZC-22-0648 | Reclassifisd the sﬁ?ﬁe@:; arid R-E zoning to | Approved | February
L €2 zoning for future com}a_ ,_‘éial uses (byBCC 2023 |

PA-22-700006 Redesignated the-land usefor the site to Corridor Adopted February
T T Mixed-Use %mgs Employment  byBCC 2023 |
' %910814-05 Reglaésiﬁed the site from R-E to C-2 zoning for | Approved | July 2005 |
/" | afuturecommergial development by BCC |

‘i ZC-1469-00 ~ | Reclassified }h’é site from R-E and M-D zoning | Approved | November
to C-2 andWi-1 zoning for a convenience store. by BCC 2000

‘ gas sfation, shopping center, taxing staging, and

' maigtenance facility

Surrounding Land Use I S
i \Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use

?Ijofth | Bysiness Employment c2 Motorcycle sales ) |
' South | Corridor Mixed-Use | C-2 | Undeveloped & restaurant
'East | Business Employment |C-2&R-E | Undeveloped

' West | Business Employment M-1  Freight terminal




7

.,
A

Related Applications
Application | Request
|_ Number ' B - ) o _ - ‘
WS-23-0520 A waiver of development standards for a shopping center with retail, vehicle
maintenance, restaurant, convenience store with gasoline station, and future
| | uses is a companion item on this agenda. B 7 y ‘
VS-23-0521 | A vacation and abandonment of a government patent easetent an 5 feet of
Decatur Boulevard and Post Road for detached sidewalks is a companion item

on this agenda. < --

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: ) \ \
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purp@gcs of Title
30.

Analysis /

Comprehensive Planning . \

The proposed tentative map is consistent with ,tl@ requests of the proposed land use applications,
and the request meets the tentative map r?uiremcnts as outliniin Title 30. Therefore, staff can

support this request.

- \
Staff Recommendation \\, , \
Approval. \

)
1

If this request is approved; the Board ‘and/oﬁ_Connnis/siﬁi\/?Tnd{that the application is consistent
with the standards and”purpose enumerated in the/Master Plan, and/or the Nevada Revised
, ,

Statutes. / 5 \
\ /
v

PRELIMINARYa.STAFI‘T\"'xQB{\IDI’I'I()‘\f ¢

Comprehensive Plahning
e ~Applicant is\ad§mised that :i\he Counly has adopted a rewrite to Title 30 effective January I,
/ 2024, and future land use applications, including applications for extensions of time, will

/ € reviewed for c&nform?x}ée with the regulations in place at the time of application; a
substantial change in efrcumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added

c\:“qnditiong to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has

no\t\\comm;cnced gr there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time
specified; and that a final map for all, or a portion, of the property included under this
applicition z}yfst be recorded within 4 years or it will expire.

Public Works ~Development Review

e Drajnage study and compliance;

o Traffic study and compliance;

¢ Full off-site improvements; )

e If required by the Regional Transportation Commission (RTC), dedicate and construct
right-of-way for a bus turnout including passenger loading/shelter areas on Decatur
Boulevard in accordance with RTC standards;

e Right-of-way dedication to include a radius or chord in the northeast corner of APN 163-
36-801-008 to encompass traffic components;



o Dedicate a 3 foot wide streetlight and traffic control easement in addition to the above
condition, concentric with the radius or parallel to the chord;

e No additional driveway will be granted for this site.
Applicant is advised that the installation of detached sidewalks will requi /‘[he \acatlon
of excess right-of-way and granting necessary easements for utilities, pg <f§sm /access,
streetlights, and traffic control or execute a License and Maintenance /Agreeme for non-
standard improvements in the right-of-way.

\
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) v N\

e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) rcq/u\est\{n,a( been, completcd for
this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam. com andreference POC Tra\okmg
#0058-2023 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that ﬂ}x( cont/vrgutlons exceedm;_, CCWRD

estimates may require another POC analysis. _
y Yy / < /\ \
TAB/CAC: v e
APPROVALS: P
PROTESTS: /\ N

APPLICANT: DECATUR POST, LLc/
CONTACT: KAEMPFER CROWELL, 1980\EESTIVAL P PLAZA DRIVE, SUITE 650, LAS

VEGAS, NV 89135 N 4

~

v



TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION q
DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING REJ
£

APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE
APPLICATION TYPE u
2 | APP. NUMBER: TM-Z3-SO0OL LO paterFien: B[ 7 /93
B TENTATIVE MAP £ | PLANNER ASSIGNED: D
™ ¥ | rasicac: Sptena. \jewey TABICAC DATE: /12133
& | pcmeeTING DATE: <
% BCC MEETING DATE: SO/ /53
Fee: $ 750
NAME: Decatur Post, LLC
E « | ADDRESS: 9 Mohansic Road
2 | arpy: Henderson STATE: NV zp. 89052
gg TELEPHONE: n/a CELL: N/a
E-MAIL: Va
NAME: Decatur Post, LLC
s ADDRESS: 3 Mohansic Road
8 | ciry: Hendersan STATE: NV z1p; 89052
§ TELEPHONE: Na CELL: Na
E-MAIL: Ya REF CONTACT ID #: 1Va
NAME: Kaempfer Groweli - Tony Celasts
E ADDRESS: 1980 Festival Piaza Dr. Ste 650
city; Las Vegas sTATE: NV zip. 89135
é TELEPHONE: 702-782-7000 CELL: 702-792-7048
8 | emaiL: apierce@kenviaw.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 163-36-801-008 & 014

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Decatur and Post
TENTATIVE MAP NAME: ___ e c om0t Tentatige W e

1, We) the underelgned swear and say that {{ am, We are} the owner(s) of record on tha Tax Rolls of the proparty Involved in this epplication, or {am, are) ofhetwise quafifiad to
mtea thiz aﬂpeﬁggucn under Clark ggyunw Coda; that tha information on the attached lagal description, att pians, and drawings altachad hersto, and afl the stalements and answars
eumadhereharslndlmmmmmmmmmdmmmmw.wmwmedmdemmma!mwplicabmmua!bewmp!emmm
womammmmbomduw.qummmmmemcmnwmmmpm Dapartmant, orits desighes, lo entor the premisas and ta Install any required
ﬁgmmuhmewfmmewmofmmmmbdﬂmmmm

4 A fa_ 7‘?’21—‘"‘\ 3
Projlarty Owner (Signatura)* Property Owner (Print)

SYATE OF s
COUNTY OF = r=Eis) AR WALCIA
GUBSCRIGED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON _ﬁm_\_m___mm Notary Public, State of Nevada
% m S G eriner 2 Appointment Mo, 22:4339:04

ROTARY - SHEY My Appt. Bpires Nov 8, 2026
wm:wl_mﬁ.

*ROTE: Corporate declaration of authority {or equivalent), Power of atiomey, or signature documentation is required if the appiicant and/or property ownar

lsa corporation, E.mnorshigi frust, o provides .’-‘Eﬂ' aluraina representative capacily.

Rav. 1/5722



LAS VEGAS OFFICE
1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650
Las Vegas, NV 89135

1: 702.792.7000 W o
£. 702.796.7181 CROWLLL

KALMPEFER

ANTHONY J. CELESTE
aceleste@kenviaw.¢
D: 702.693.4215

March 24, 2023

Vi4 UPLOAD i ) U\\I’N Yy i
Vid UFLOAD '. l £ INER
CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING ' :

500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 1* Floor C YDV
Las Vegas, NV 89106 0] Y

TM- 235
Re:  Tentative Map Hold Letter — Decatur Post, LLC & ~2e2VS

APN: 163-36-801-008 & 014

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised our office represents the Applicant in the above-referenced matter. The
Applicant is requesting to hold the tentative map application so that it can run concurrently with the
companion applications associated with the proposed commercial project.

We thank you in advance for your time and consideration of this matter. Should you have
any questions or concemns, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
KAEMPFER CROWELL

N

Anthony J. Celeste

AJC/amp

20687.1
3386323vi

LAS VEGAS » e (CARSON CIilTY

www.kenviaw.com



